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IN THE MATTER OF
THE QUEENSLAND IFLOODS COMMISSION OF INQUIRY

A COMMISSION OF INQUIRY UNDER THE
COMMISSIONS OF INQUIRY ACT 1950

AND PURSUANT TO
COMMISSIONS OF INQUIRY ORDER (No, 1) 2011

STATEMENT OF GRAHAM REEGAN

On the 31 March 2011, |, Geaham Kécgnn, of_ Fornvaio, say:

1. 1 am ewriently omployed by Queenstand Bulk Water Supply Autharily (Segwafer) aa Engineering
Officer (Centtal Opomttons) and Storage Supervisor, Thold this position with South Bast Queensland
Watar Corporat:on from 2006 unil Nowmhm 2007, and from thon with Seqwdter.

2 1 mako this sitement in response to a toquiremont dated 25 March 2011 ssued by Justico Catherine B
Holmes, Commissioner of Inquiry, pursuant to seotiont S(1){d) of the Commissions of Inguiry Act 1950

(Qtd}.
Tmpacis of dam releases hinmediately downstrenm of Wivenhoe Dom (In the Brishane Valley)

3. L am awire that rolenses from Wivenhoe Dam can have Impacts immsediately downstreasm of the dara,

including:

.(n) The subirtersion af'bﬁdgcs and aszociafed ncge;s vroblets.

(b) Dainage to farm-ing equiptnent (Initlally to irripation pumps and motors).
() The disrupton of farming activities, Inefuding entile grazing.

(d) At higher release rates, damage fo bridges, and other property.

“Comnimieatlons with tandholders In the area nmedintely dewnstream of Wiventhoe Dam between 1 and

19 January 2011 (the Perlod)

4, During the flood évent in January 2011

Tiled on behalf of: Queensland Bulk Water Supply Authority trading as Seqwater
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10,

(a) Twas tesponsible for providing information rolating to releases from Wivoithoo Dam to cerdain
landholders In the aron immodiately downstroam of the dam.

) T recoived by email situation roports from the Flood Operations Centre, which T used o gauge
potential impaets on the area immediately downsienm of the dam,

In December 2010, togothor with others, T met with reprosentatives of a group called tho Mid-Brisbane
River Irrigators (the MBRT). That geoup's membership includes persons whe deaw wator from the
Brisbane Tdver in fhe arcn betwoon Wivenhoo Dam and Mt Croshy Welr. Many of these persons own
land which borders the Brisbane River, Af the mesting it was agreed that Seqwater wonld
communicato directly with holders of lund on fite banks of the Brisbane River from Wivenhoo Dam
down as far as Mt Crosby Weir, primarily by emadl, to inform them of anticipated releasos or variations
to roleasos, and tho possibie iinpact of suah rolensoa on the area immedintoly downstronni of the dam,
After the meeting, 1 compiled an einail list of the landholders with whom Scqwater was to
communicate, based on infomtation provlded fo me by the MBRI (Emall Lis).

Duering the Period, 1 sent gﬁ)up eanails (o those on the Bmai] List to update them on reloases (Group
Ewrrils). Avmexure GK1 is 2 pagitiated hundle of alf the Group Emails,

T sent copios of the Group Bmails to Mike Foster who is the manager of stritegie rolations and
communications at Seqwater, and copies of tho lator enails to Paul Bird who was acting manager of

- strategio relndiong and cotnmunications during the flood ovent.

From 17 January 2011 onwards 1 nlso Forwaeded copies of the Group Emalls to Daniet Garcla, a
Seqwater employco who was involved with the Rural Tire Brigade in the Wivenhoe Pockot district, so
that he could pass the information on to others as he thought approprinto,

Tn addition to the Group Emails, T engaged in some email correspondenco with individual landholders
immedintoly downsiream of Wivonhoe Dam during the Period, Aunexure GK2 Is a copy of thess

emails,

T also biad some phone convetsations with landholders immediately downstrenm of Wivenhos Dam

during the period, T eon rocall tho following details:
Q)] T spoke 10 both Ken Selmidt and Darven Zoanow o nuinber of times during tho Perlod,

(b) Ken Schmidl is the head of the MBRI and Darren Zanow is the Mam\ging Divecfor of Zanows'
Sand & Gravel, a river sediment mining business in the arca,

(c) During the poriod of 6 January to 13 Jamuury 1 probably spoko to Ken or Darren at loast once a
dny.

(d} In these convorsations T was primarily:



M responding to requosts from Ken and Datren for further information about releases;

or

(i) vesponding to rumaurs whioh Kon or Darren lind honed about Wivenhoe Dam and
flood rolensos.

(&) 1 spoke with Gmeme Lehman (Mayor, Somersot Regional Council) on Tuesday 11 Janvary
2011 regarding the ﬁvailnhility of emorgency assistanae for evacuation of rosidents in the
Wivenhoe Pooket distriot; affor visiting the arca I called him to adviso that the Wivenhoo
Pocket Rural Fire Brgacde was offoring assistance fo affooted rosidents,

(f) At one stago, on or after Wednesday 12 Jannary 2011, Thad a convorsation with Kon Schmidt
about release tates, This was after the releases from Wivonhoe Dain had poaked at about
7,450 /s on the Tuesday. Kon told mo that ho was concorned that releases would bo
increased like that again and I fold him that T had no information consistent with that concorit,
1 remember checking with tho FOC and confitning that ai that stage there waa no plan to
increase tolensos from Wivenhoe Dam in that way.

{1 T an sure I also spoke with other landholders during the Period, but Ldo not recall the details of any of
thase convorsations.
12. - Ididnotkeep nny notes of any phone conversations 1 had with landholders during the Perjod.

13, In adidition to telephione convorsations, I also recall speaking face to face with frlenda and nolghbours
in the Wivenhoo Packet distsict during tlie times 1 wag not working during the Perled, 1dd not recall
the coont of any of these conversatlons, beyond that I imnde goneral commatits about what wag
aceuning, consistent with the information contained in the emails at Annexure GICI,

Signed by GRAHAM KEEGAN on 31 March 2011 at Brisbane,
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Webster, Stewart

Sent:  Wednesday, § January 2011 12:26 PM
To:

(. "

J

5

Ce: Mike Foster _
Subject: BoM Severe Weather Wamning - Dam flood operations,

Good afternacn MBRI members and other residents,

BoM has released a Severe Weather Warning for rainfall commencing tonight over SE Qid. Significant totals of
100 to 200mm may occur during the next few days.

Somerset and Wivenhoe Dams are still above FSL and rising slowly due to continuing base-flows from their
catchments. As the catchments are still wet (low expected initial losses} it is likely that we will be releasing
flood waters in the near future if BoM’s forecasts are accurate,

Please be prepared. We will keep you up to-date with our plans as this event develops.

Regards,

- Graham Keegan
Enginsering officer
Queensland Bulk Water Supply Authority frading as Seqwater

seqwater

\WETER FOR LITE

P+ [ - B - I
E

PO Box 37, FERNVALE, Q., 4306.
Woebsite | www.seqwater.com.au

30/03/2011



Webster, Stewart

From:  Graham Keegan |

Sent:  Thursday, 6 January 2011 12:33 PM
To:

Cc; Mike Foster
Subject; Releases from Wivenhoe Dam.

Good afterncon MBRI members and other residents,
We will commence releases via the Wivenhoe Dam gates from 1800hrs {6PM) tonight. At present our planisto
increase the flow to 250cumecs by 2200hrs (10PM) and to keep high level crossings such as Burton’s Bridge open for

- as long as possible, -

This is dependant upon development of the current rainfall event. Note that BoM fdrecast is for rain up until Tuesday -
next week, Larger inflows will translate to larger releases.

Lockyer Creek is still flowing and rising at various monitoring stations along the creek.
We will provide further updates as necessary. Don’t forget the websites and 1800 number.

Regards,

Graham Keegan
Engineering officer
Queensland Bulk Water Supply Authorily {rading as Seqwater

) seqgwater

WAYER FOR LIFE

Ph {07
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Fax (07

b

PO Box 37, FERNVALE, Q., 4306.
Website | www.seqwater.com.au

30/03/2011



Webstér, Stewart

Sent:  Thursday, 6 January 2011 4:39 PM
To:

Cc:  Mike Foster A
Subject: RE: Releases from Wivenhoe Dam - change to plans..

Good afternoon MBRI members and other residents,
The flooding situation has deteriorated since my last email.

Lockyer Creek is rising at present and estimates indicate a peak of approx 600 to 700cumecs at O’ Reilly’s
Weir late tomorrow. This will close all crossings except Fernvale and Mt Crosby Weir bridges. Burton’s Bridge
will be submerged again - possibly early Saturday morning.

The upper Brisbane River is reéching “moderate” flood levels. Somerset Dam’s catchment is receiving rainfall
but serious flooding is only occurring in the Kilcoy Creek zone at present. Both Wivenhoe and Somerset
Dams are rising. ‘ '

Contrary to the previous email and providing the weather does not change significantly, we do not expect to
commence releases from Wivenhoe Dam until the Lockyer Creek peak passes O'Reilly’s Weir late tomorrow.
Our maximum release rate will again reach similar levels to the last release.

Expect crossings to be submerged for a couple of days again. We'll update the situation when we have
further information.

Regards,
Graham Keegan

Engineering officer _
Queensland Bulk Water Supply Authority frading as Seqwater

30/03/2011



seqwater

WATER FOR LIFE
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PO Box 37, FERNVALE, Q., 4306.
Website | www.seqwater.com.au

From: Graham Keegan

Sent: Thursday, 6 January 2011 12:33 PM

c! Mike Foster ‘
Subject: Releases from Wivenhoe Dam.

Good afternoon MBRI members and other residents,

We will commence releases via the Wivenhoe Dam gates from 1800hrs {(6PM) tonight. At present our plan is
to increase the flow to 250cumecs by 2200hrs {10PM) and to keep high level crossings such as Burton’s
Bridge open for as long as possible.

This is dependant upon development of the current rainfall event. Note that BoM forecast is for rain up until
Tuesday next week. Larger inflows will translate to larger releases,

Lockyer Creek is still flowing and rising at various monitoring stations along the creek.
We will provide further updates as necessary. Don’t forget the websites and 1800 number.

Regards,
Graham Keegan

Engineering officer
Queensland Bulk Water Supply Authority frading as Seqwater

30/03/2011
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, Webéter, Stewart

Sent:  Friday, 7 January 2011 1066 AM
To:

Ce: Mike Foster
Subject: Releases from Wivenhoe Dam.

Good afternoon MBRI members and other residents,

Lockyer Creek is beginning to peak at O'Reilly’s Weir. High level crossings {except Fernvaié and Mt Croshy Welr bridges)
will be submerged later today. . ’

As we expect heavy rainfall from Sunday to Tuesday (BoM predictions) we will begin releasiné flood water from
Wivenhoe Dam at 3PM today. Release rate will initially reach 1200cumecs; but may be increased to 1500cumecs

rapidly if conditions deteriorate In the catchments. At present we expect to hold the peak rate for a couple of days and
continue releasing until the end of the week.

' Somerset Dam will also be refeasing into Wivenhoe Dam at this time.
we'll keep you informed of our plans. Don't forget the websites and 1800 number.

Regards,

Graham Keegan
Engineering officer
Queenstand Bulk Water Supply Authority frading as Seqwater

seqwater

WAYER FOR LIFE

Ph (07) I | Fax (07 1Mot [
£

PO Box 37, FERNVALE, Q.; 4306.
Website | www.seqwater.com.au

30/03/2011



Webster, Stewart

From: ~Graham Keegan
Sent:  Saturday, 8 January 2011 8:26 PM
To:

Cc: Mike Foster
Subject: Releases from Wivenhce Dam.

Good evening MBRI members and other residents,

Current releases from leenh_oé Dam are 1250cumecs, Qur aim tonlght Is to keep to a maximum flow of 1600cumecs
in the mid-Brishane River {including Lockyer Creek). Without changes to weather conditions, crossings are expected to
be affected untll Wednesday 12/01.

The current BoM Severe Weather Warning predicts the return of rainfall tonight (radar is indicating rain bands moving
onto the northern NSW coast at present). Forecast for the next 4 days is for significant rainfall across 5E QLD. Possible

“scenarios include a reduction in release rate to accommodate potential flooding [n the Bremer River; however they also
include larger releases from Wivenhoe Dam if heavy rainfall strikes our catchments, Releases may then extend to the
week-end or later.

we'll keep you updated as events develop, Don't forget the websites and 1800 number,

Regards,

Graham Keegan
Engineering officer
Queensland Bulk Water Supply Authority trading as Seqwater

) seqwater

WATER FOR LIEE

PO Box 37, FERNVALE, Q., 4308.
Website | www.seqwater.com.au

30/03/2011
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Wébster, Stewart

From:  Grahem Keegon [

Sent: = Sunday, 9 January 2011 8:33 PM
To:
Cv;.:: " Mike Foster

Subject: Releases from Wivenhoe Dam.

Good evening MBRI members and other residents,

Current releases from Wivenhoe Dam are 1400cumecs. Our aim is to keep to a maximum flow of
1600cumecs in the mid-Brisbane River for the next 24 hours if possible. We may reduce the release as
Lockyer Creek fiooding increases. At present river crossings are expected to be closed untii Saturday 15/01 if
conditions don’t deteriorate further,

However, please note that we are experiencing major flooding in our catchments. inflows are approx
5000cumecs in the upper-Brisbane river and 3000cumecs in the Staniey River system, with rainfall
continuing.

The current BoM Severe Weather Warning predicts heavy rainfall until Tuesday. if these totals eventuate in
the next 12 to 24 hours, higher releases from Wivenhoe Dam will be necessary. Fernvale and Mt Crosby
Weir Bridges may be affected as early as Tuesday morning.

We'll keep you updated as events develop. Don’t forget the websites and 1800 number.

Regards,
Graham Keegan

Engineering officer
Queenstand Bulk Waler Supply Authority frading as Seqwater

30/03/2011
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Webster, Stewart

Sent:  Monday, 10 January 2011 3:25 AM
To:

Cec: . Mike Foster
Subject: Releases from Wivenhoe Dam,

Good morning MBRI members and other residents,

We have experienced a rapid increase in river levels and inflow rates in the upper-Brishane River, As an
example the peak flow at Gregor’s Creek station {near Toogoolawah} is similar to the 1974 peak flow at
Savage’s Crossing {combination of Brisbane River, Lockyer Creek and Somerset Dam releases at that time).
The Stanley River is also experiencing major flooding. Flow rates in both rivers may increase if predicted
rainfail occurs.

Flood water and releases began to affect Fernvale Bridge before mid-night. Mt Crosby Weir Bridge was
closed at the same time.,

Increases in Wivenhoe Dam release rates began at 0200hrs this morning. Initial target is 2600cumecs, and
potential peak rate is 3500cumecs. The release is now expected to continue until at Jeast Sunday 16/01.

Regards,

Graham Keegan
Engineering officer
Queensland Bulk Water Supply Authority frading as Seqwater

seqgwalier

W OGIATER FOR LIEE
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- Webster, Stewart

Sent: Monday, 10 January 2011 9:03 PM
To:

Ce: Mike Foster; Paul Bird
Subject: Releases from Wivenhoe Dam,

Gbod evening MBRI members and other residents,

Current release rate from Wivenhoe Dam is 2400cumecs. FOC has advised that we will increase to
2800cumecs, but have not provided a schedule at present.

" Their advice is that the river will rise to approx 16 to 17m at Savage’s Crossing gauge by midnight {currently
14.8m). The river is expected to rise to 17 to 18m at Mt Croshy Weir {currently 15m). 1974 flood levels were
approx 24m at Savage’s crossing and 26m at Mt Crosby Weir. :

Present strategy is to keep flow rates in the lower Brishane river to below 4000cumces if possible and to
minimize effects of flooding in urban areas.

‘Lockyer Valley and Somerset Regional residents have received SMS messages regarding this afternoon’s
flash flooding and response. The FOC is discussing its effects with BoM at present and will provide further
advice shortly. We'll keep vou updated. Please listen to radio and TV for media releases.

Regards,
Graham Keegan

Engineering officer
Queensland Bulk Water Supply Authority frading as Seqwater

30/03/2011 ' 19
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Webster, Stewart

From:  Graham Keagen [

Sent: . Tuesday, 11 January 2011 2:42 AM
To:

Cc: Mike Foster; P;iul Bird
Subiect: Releases from Wivenhoe Dam.

Good morning MBRI members and other residents,

Current release rate s 2730cumecs, River heights at various gauging stations are: Lowood 15.89m, Savage’s Crossing
15.77m, Burton’s Bridge 12.16m and Mt Crosby Welr 15.68m.

FOCand BoM are still investigating the Lockyer Creek flash fiood. If neceésary {or possible] the release rate will be
modified to moderate effects in the mid-Brishane River zone. At present the peak appears to have passed Glenore
- Grove around mid-night but no significant rise has occurred at lower Lockyer gauging stations.

The overall strategy of maintaining the lower Brisbane River at a peak flow of 4000cumecs has not changed.

Regards,
Graham Keegan

Engineering officer
Queenstand Butk Water Supply Authorily frading as Seqwater

seqwater

WATER FOR LiFE

ph (o7) I F-x (o7) I ++o- NN

PO Box 37, FER &, .
Website | www.seqwater.com.au

30/03/2011
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Page 1 of 2

From: Graham Keegan
Sent:  Tuesday, 11 January 2011 6:53 AM
To:

 CetMike Foster; Paul Bird
Subject: Releases from Wivenhoe Dam.

Good morning MBR] members and other residents,

The release remains at approx 2750cumecs, Current river levéls are: Lowood 16.13m {rising), Savage’s
Crossing 16.19m (rising), Burton’s Bridge 12.94m (rising) and Mt Crosby 16.23 (rising}. O’Reilly’s Wetr
was levelling off but is beginning to rise again. The creek is still rising at Lyon’s Bridge.

FOC is attempting to maintain flows in the lower Brisbane River at 4000cumecs. However changes to
conditions in the catchments will affect this. The upper-Brisbane River has experienced another major
flood. We have reduced the flow from Somerset Dam to reduce inflows into Wivenhoe Dam from that
source. While FOC were examining the possibility of reducing the Wivenhoe Dam release to
accommodate the Lockyer Creek increase, this is no longer an option. The river will rise along with

- Lockyer Creek; however we will attempt to maintain the Wivenhoe Dam release until the Lockyer Creek
peak passes.

If the weather situation deteriorates further we may need to increase refeases from the Dam and the
new target flow in the lower Brisbane River will rise to 5000cumecs {incfuding all streams). We are
entering conditions where Dam Safety overrides other ¢concerns — although minimisation of urban
flooding remains very important.

Please stay up-to-date with the BoM websrte our website and the 1800 number.
Regards

Graham Keegan
Engineering officer
Queensiand Butk Water Supply: Authority frading as Seqwater

) seqwater

WATER FOR LIFE

N0 T

15



Page2of2

Information from ESET NOD32 Antivirus, version of virus signature database 5983
(20110324)

The message was checked by ESET NOD32 Antivirus.
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Webster, Stewart

Sent:  Tuesday, 11 January 2011 9:50 AM
To:

Cc: Mike Foster; Paul Bird
Subject: Releases from Wivenhoe Dam.

Good morning again MBRI members and other residents,

The flood situation has moved into a critical phase as the lake is approaching our next trigger level, We
began to increase releases at 8AM and will reach approx 3500cumecs by lunchtime today. Local.run-off is
exacerbating the situation and O’Reilly’s Weir s rising also. Somerset Dam release has ceased,

At present communications with the FOC are difficult but it appears that river levels will rise significantly <~
no projections available yet. Current levels are: Lowood 17.05m {rising}, Savage's Crossing 18.33m {rising}, -
Burton’s Bridge 14.82m {rising) and Mt Crosby Weir 16.76m {rising).

The FOC is constantly reviewing the situation and our operations. We will updaté ASAP, but in the meantime
please check your options for re-location. Also listen to emergency services broadcasts for up-to-date.
situation reports. A severe weather alert is current for 5E Qld and further falls of heavy rainfall appear likely.

Regards,
Graham Keegan

Engineering officer
Queensland Bulk Water Supply Authority frading as Seqwater

|
|
30/03/2011 ' ' léq
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Webster, Stewart

Sent:  Tuesday, 11 January 2011 7:43 PM
To:

Cc: Mike Foster
Subject: Releases from Wivenhoe Dam.

Good evening MBRI members and other residents,

| apologize for lack of communications in recent times — we have telecommunication problems and { badly
needed some sleep.

Release rate was 6700cumecs at 1730hrs {05:30PM} and increasing to 8000cumecs by 2030hrs {08:30PM).
This will match release rate with estimated inflow rate. On its own this release exceeds the peak flow rate of
approx 7500cumecs at Savage’s Crossing during the 1974 flood. Flood levels along the mid-Brishane River
can be expected to be significantly higher than that flood.

Current river levels are: Lowood 21.97m {rising), Savage’s Crossing 21.67m {rising}, Burton’s Bridge 17.14m
{rising) and Mt Crosby Weir 21.64m (rising). Approx peak river levels for 1974 flood were Lowood 22m
(unconfirmed), Savages 23.8m {DERM) and Mt Crosby 26.7m (BoMY.

Wivenhoe Dam is expected to reach a maximum level of 75.5m provided no further significant rainfalf
occurs, This is 0.1m below the trigger level for fuse-plug No1 (centre) — this is the major focus of the current
release strategy. If this target is achieved, we may be able to slowly reduce the release rate overnight. Please
note that our operators are continuing their regular inspections of Wivenhoe Dam and that it is stili sound.

| understand there are still power problems in the area. Could one of you please confirm receipt of this
emaill

30/03/2011
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‘Regards,
Graham Keegan

Engineering officer :
Queensiand Bulk Water Supply Authorlty frading as Seqwater

) seqwater

WATER FOR LIFE

Ph (07) I | F-x (07) t Mot [
E

PO Box 37, FERNVALE, Q., 4306.
Website | www.seqwater.com.au

10/03/2011
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Webster, Stewart

Sent:  Wednesday, 12 January 2011 5:04 AM
To:

‘Ce: Mike Foster: Paul Bird
Subject: Releases from Wivenhoe Dam,

Good morning MBRI members and other residents,

The lake level in Wivenhoe Dam Is receding very slowly and clearance to the fuse-plug trigger is increasing.
We are reducing the release rate slowly — current rate is approx 4300cumecs; peak was approx 7500cumecs.

Peak river levels and current levels are;

Peak Current
Lowood 25.09m @ 2346hrs 11/01 24.37m {falling)
Savage's Crossing 24.13M @ 0132hrs 12/01 23.99m (falling)
Burton’s Bridge . 18.4m (rising)
Mt Crosby Weir 24,91m @ 0327hrs 12/01 24.84m (rising).

Levels in Lockyer Creek are also dropping — the reduction at Wivenhoe Dam will also permit Lockyer Creek to
drain quicker, ‘ )

We'll keep you updated on ocur operations.

Regards',

Graham Keegan

30/03/2011
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Engineering officer
Queensland Bulk Water Supply Authority trading as Seqwater

water

WATER FOR LIFE
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Website | www.seqwater.com.au
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Webster, Stewart

Sent: Wednesday, 12 January 2011 9:15 AM
To:

Cc: -Mike Foster”
Subject: Releases from Wivenhoe Dam. -

Good morning MBRI members and other residents,

. Thanks to those people who were able to confirm receipt of the last email ~ communications appeared
unreliable last night. ’ '

The Wivenhoe Dam release reached a peak of approx 7500cumecs last night (all gates opened to 12m). After

the rise in the lake was brought to a halt (without triggering a fuse-plug), we confirmed that status for a few
hours and then commenced reduction of the release rate as inflows diminished. At 0730hrs (07:30AM]} this
morning the release rate has been reduced to approx 2500cumecs - lake level is now relatively static. We
will hold this rate for a short period until the Lockyer Creek peak flow enters the mid-Brisbane River. The
Wivenhoe Dam release will be increased to 3500cumecs and drainage of the flood compartment will
resume,

Somerset Dam has continued to discharge over its spillway {(my mistake - releases had not ceased
completely as stated in a previous email), The lake has now reached its peak {event) level. We will begin to
drain it later today as we increase the Wivenhoe Dam release. Combined flood releases for the 2 Dams is
expected to exceed 2million megalitres for this event — a return period {or probability) has not been

assigned to the event yet; however BoM wilt eventually release that data. The concurrent event in the North

Pine River catchment has been described tentatively as 1 in 10000 years {an extreme event}.

Please note.that there may be an initial reduction in river level associated with the lower release rate, but

" 30/03/2011

21



also note that river level may rise again as we increase our release, Maximum flow in the river will be approx
4000cumecs. Our release will continue for another 7 days —~ flow rate will gradually reduce and river
crossings will re-open., No timing is available at present. Please check BoM and traffic websites for flocd
information and updates on road conditions. '

Current river levels are: Lowood 21.35m {falling, unreliable data), Savage’s Crossing 23.09m {falling),
Burton’s Bridge 19.68m (rising) and Mt Crosby Weir 26.0m (static).

We'll provide updates as information is avalilable.

Regards,

Graham Keegan
Engineering officer _
Queensland Bulk Water Supply Authority trading as Seqwater

seqwater

WATER FORLIEE

| Fax (07) [ NEGEN | vo- I

Ph (07)
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- PO Box 37, FERNVALE, Q., 43086._
Website | www.seqwater.com.au
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Webster, Stewart

From: - Graham Keegan |

Sent: - Thursday, 13 January 2011 11:48 AM
To:
Cc: Mike Foster; Paul Bird

Subject: Releases from Wivenhoe and Somerset Dams.
Good morning MBRI members and other residents,

We have experienced communications problems due to ﬁoodlng around HO in Brrsbane and phone
difficulties (land line and mobile — you are probably experiencing them also).

We have increased drainage of Somerset Dam. This will be completed within 5 days and require operation of
low level sluice gates.

The release from Wivenhoe Dam remains at 2500cumecs. We are awaiting further instructions from the FOC
on gate operations ~ expect to increase release rate today. Last night’s 1800hrs Situation Report stated a
target total fiow of 3500cumecs {release plus other inflows}, however this needs to be conflrmed due to the
time elapsed.

- The Lockyer Creek peak passed Savage's Crossing at approx 0200 to 0300hrs yesterday morn:ng and the river
has been receding since than.

Current river levels are: Lowood 14.91m (falling}; Savage’s Crossing 14.91m (falllng), Burton’ s Bridge —no
valld data and Mt Crosby Weir 19.82m (falling).

We will update ASAP.
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Regards,

Graham Keegan
Engineering officar
Queensland Bulk Water Supply Authority frading as Seqwater

seqwaler

WATER FOR LIFE

| Fax (07) DI | vo» I

OX ¥ 1 ) M
Website | www.seqwater.com.au

30/03/2011

24



Webster, Stewart .

From:  Graham Keegan [N

Sent:  Thursday, 13 January 2011 2:47 PM
To:

Cc: ~ Mike Foster; Paul Bird
* Subject: Releases from Wivenhoe Dam.

Good afternoon MBRI members and other residents,

We have begun to increase the release rate from Wivenhoe Dam. Target flow is a total of 3500cumecs at
Moggill (dowhstream of the Bremer river junction with the Brisbane River). The increase commenced at
1300hrs (1PM) today and will rise to approx 2800cumecs by 6PM tonight. Inflows from Lockyer Creek,
Bremer River and other minor streams continue.

As the Lockyer Creek peak has already passed Savage’s Crossing, river rises will occur.

Current river levels are: Lowood 14.65m {falling), Savage’s Crossing 14.59m (falling), Burton’s Bridge
{unreliable data) and Mt Crosby Weir 19.16m {falling).

_Release will continue for approx 7days. Projections are unavailable for opening crossings.

Regards,
Graham Keegan

Engineering officer ‘
Queensland Butk Water Supply Authority trading as Seqwater

30/03/2011 o5
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Webster, Stewart

From:  Graham Koegan [

Sent:  Friday, 14 January 2011 10:37 AM
To:

Cc: ~  Mike Foster; Paul Bird
Subject: Releases from Wivenhoe Dam.

Good morning MBRI members and other residents,

Current release from Wivenhoe Dam is approx 3500cumecs. I have sought clarification and this is actually
the target release rate for the Dam. It should resuilt in drainage of the stored flood water by Wednesday next
week. We may adjust the rate slightly at times to account for reduction in lake leve] {lower lake level equates
to less available energy, so flow rate reduces if gate opening is not increased).

© Current river levels are: Lowood 16,19m (static), Savage’s Crossing 14.81m (rising slowly) and Mt Crosby
Weir 16.98m (static, expect rise}. Burton’s Bridge sehsor was faulty and is now out of action {no data on
BoM site) — expect river to rise slowly there, as our maximum flow rate approaches the bridge.

On a lighter note; we are receiving many rumours relating to our operations and the Dam’s status — it s
providing some comedic refief for our staff. Events such as “gates falling off”, “blowing up fuse-plugs”,
“deliberately sacrificing Lowood”, have not occurred.

To allay any fears in the community we advise that the Dam is staffed 24 hours a day during flood events by
2 man teams. As well as operating gates as ordered by the FOC, the teams have a schedule of periodic
inspections for elements of the Dam - these are our Dam Surveillance/Safety inspections. As lake levels rise
the frequency increases and the team is expanded if necessary. No faults have been identified to date, so
the Dam is operating as expected.
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These inspections are designed to provide confidence in our operations and if needed: to identify faults
early, enable rapid response for rectification and provide community awareness {warnings) if necessary.

Regards,
Graham Keegan

Engineering officer
Queensland Bulk Water Supply Authority trading as Seqwater

seqwater

VIATER-FOR LIFE

[ Fax (07) NG Mot -

OX 37, , Q., 4306,
Website | www.seqwater.com.au
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Webster, Stewart

Sent:  Monday, 17 January 2011 4:07 PM
To:

Ca: Miks Foster; Paul Bird; Daniel Garcia
Subject: Releases from Wivenhoe and Somerset Dams.

Good afternoon MBRI members and other restdents,
Somerset Dam is close to FSL and minor releaseés are continutng through 1 cone valve.

At 1400hrs {02:00PM) today, we began to close gates at Wivenhoe Dam and the release will diminish from the current
3500cumecs. Wivenhoe Dam level was 68.7m.{1.7m above FSL) at 3PM today and falling. Previous advice received from
FOC was that the release via gates would cease on Wednesday 19/01, however we have unconfirmed advice that It
may not cease unt Thursday morning.

Projections for opening of crossings are not available yet. Confirmation on the release strategy and crossings will follow
when available.

Regards,
Graham Keegan

Engineering officer :
Queensiand Bulk Water Supply Authorily frading as Seqwater

seqwater

WATER COR LIFE

X 57, e, .
Website | www.seqwater.com.au
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‘Webster, Stewart

- From:  Graham Keegan [

Sent;  Tuesday, 18 Januéry 2011 8:49 AM
To:

Ce: Mike Foster; Paul Bird; Daniel Garcia
Subject: Releases from Wivenhoe and Somerset Dams.

Good morning MBRI members and other residents,

Somerset Dam has returned to FSL and minor releases continue via a cone vaive to manage base-flow from
the catchment. '

At 07:00AM Wivenhoe Dam was at EL 67.76m AHD and falling slowly. Gate closures comrenced at 2PM
yesterday but ceased at midnight due to problems at Lowood WTP. Closures will resume at 9AM today —
current release rate is approx 2000cumecs.

Fiood releases are expected to cease on Thursday morning. Minor releases will continue via cone valve and
hydro (if available). Fernvale bridge is now out of water but remains closed due to road maintenance and
power issues. Other crossings will open progressively as the release rate reduces, but Twin Bridges will
remain closed until low level releases cease. '

Regards,
Graham Keegan

Engineering officer
Queensland Bulk Water Supply Authorily frading as Seqwater

30/03/2011
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Webster, Stewart

Sent:  Wednesday, 19 January 2011 8:19 AM
To:
Cc: Mike Foster;_Paul Bird; Daniel Garcia

Subject: Releases from Wivenhoe Dam,

Good morning MBR! members and other residents,

Gate releases from Wivenhoe Dam will cease at noon today, Low level releases will continue via cone valve {(and
hydro if available) until further notice.

All crossings will be free of water from tonight, except College’s Crossing {tomorrow) and Twin Bridges
(indefinitely}. Please note that some damage is already noticeable on or around major bridges and that local
authorities will need to inspect all crossings prior to opening them for traffic.

Regards,

Graham Kéegan
Engineering officer
Queensland Bulk Water Supply Authority frading as Seqwater

ph (o7) I o o7 I v [
E

G Box 37, FERNVALE, Q., 4306.
Website | www.seqwater.com.au
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- Webster, Stewart

From:  Darren Zanow [
" Sent:  Wednesday, 5 January 2011 1:39 PM
To: Graham Keegan '

Subject: RE: BoM Severe Woather Warning - Dam flood operations.

Hi Graham,
Thanks for he Update......

Do you anticipa.te a dam ralease before the anticipated rain avent lormorrow?

Regar_ds

"UEAND & GHAVEL

Darren Zanow

Managing Dlrector :
Address ¢
. Postal Address :P O Box 3, Fernvale Cild 4306
Telephene:
Facsimile:
mMobtle : [

Web Site: www.zanow.com.au
Email:

From:; Graham Keegan
Sent: Wednesday, 5 January 2011 12:26 PM -
o!

G: Mike Foster ,
Subjects BoM Severe Weather Warning - Dam flood operations.
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Good afternoon MBRt members and other residents,

BoM has released a Severe Weather Warning for rainfall commencing tonight over SE Qld. Significant totals of
100 to 200mm may occur during the next few days. - .

Somerset and Wivenhoe Dams are still above FSL and rising slowly due to continuing base-flows from their
catchments. As the catchments are still wet {low expected initial losses} it is likely that we will be releasing
fiood waters in the near future if BoM’s forecasts are accurate.

Please be prepére_d. We will keep-you up to_'date with our plans as this event develops.

Regards,
" Graham Keegan

Engingering officer . .
Queensland Bulk Water Supply Authority frading as Seqwater

“NATER FORLIFE ™

Ph (07) I ox (07) I o I
E

PO Box 37, FERNVALE, Q., 4306.
Website | www.seqwater.com.au

Important information: This email and any attached information is intended only for the addressee and

. may contain confidential and/or privileged information, If you are not the addressee, you are notified
that any traiismission, distribution, or other use of this information is strictly prohibited. The
confidentiality attached to this email is not waived, lost or destroyed by reasons of mistaken delivery to
you, If you have received this email in error please contact the sender immediately and delete the
material from your email system. QLD Bulk Water Supply Authority ABN75450239876 (Trading as
Seqwater), ' '

[ et e Dt SEAFE SLAMP=rmm s mm o

your antl-virus Service scanned this email. It is safe from known viruses.
For more information regarding this service, please contact your service provider.
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- Webster, Stewart.

From:  Graham Keegan [N

Sent:  Wadnesday, 5 January 2011 1:50 P
To: '‘Darren Zanow'
Subject; RE: BoM Severe Weaather Warnlng Dam flood operatlons

Darren,

Therelsa possubﬂlty Wivenhoe Dam is near Its “trigger level”, so any early Inflows {e.g. inmediate catchment)
could force early gate operations. | would think we have some time before the FOC developed a strategy but

they won’t think about it until they get a feel for rainfall.

Regards,

Graham Keegan
Englneering offlcer
Queensland Bulk Water Supply Authorily frading as Seqwater

seqwater

WATER FOR-LIFE

ph o7) I -=x 07) I o>
E : o )

PO Box 37, FERNVALE, Q., 4308,
Website | www.seqwater.com,au

Froms Darren Zanow W

Sent: Wednesday, 5 January :

To: Graham Keegan

Subjact: RE BoM Severe Weather Warning - Dam flood operations,

Hi Graham,
Thanks for the update,.....
‘Do you anticipate a dam release before the anticipated rain event fomorrow?

“Regards

THBAND & GRAVEL

Darren Zanow

Managfni- Director
Address:

Postal Address :P O Box 9, Fernvale Qld 4306
Telephone:

racsimile: (NG
Moblle :

Web Slte: www.zanow.com.au
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From: Graham Keegan W
Sent; Wednesday, 5 January :

To:

Cc: Mike Foster .
Subject: BoM Severe Weather Warning - Dam flood operations.

Good afternoon MBRI members and other residents,

BoM has released a Severe Weather Warning for rainfall commencing tonight over SE Qld. Significant totals of
100 to 200mm may occur during the next few days.

Somerset and Wivenhoe Dams are still above FSL and tising stowly due to continuing base-flows from their
catchments, As the catchments are stifl wet {low expected Initial losses) it is likely that we will be releasing

flood waters in the near future if BoM'’s forecasts are accurate. :

Please be prepared. We will keep you up to date with our plans as this event develops.

. Regards,

Graham Keegan
Engineering officer
Qusensland Bulk Water Supply Authority frading as Seqwater

seqwater

WATER FOR LIFE

Ph (07 | Fax {07)

oo S

PO Box 37, FERNVALE, Q., 4306,
Website | www.seqwater.com.au

Important information: This email and any attached information is intended only for the addressee and
may contain confidential and/or privileged information. If you are not the addressee, you are notified

"+ thatany transmission, distribution, or other use of this information is strictly prohibited. The

confidentiality attachcd to this email is not waived, lost or déstroyed by reasons of mistaken delivery to
you. If you have received this email in error please contact the sender immediately and delete the
material from your email system. QLD Bulk Water Supply Authority ABN75450239876 (Trading as
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Seqwater). .
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Your Anti-virus Service scanned this email., It is gafe from known viruses.

For more information regarding this service, please contact your service provider,
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- Webster, Stewart

From: Graham Keegan

Sent:  Wadnesday, 5 January 2011 2:45 PM

To: ‘Darren Zanow'

Subject: RE: BoM Severe Weather Warning - Dam flood operations.

Darren,
That may be right — | don't have any data for the dam yet, It may be at 100% soon though!

Regards,

Graham keegan '
Engineering officar
Queensiand Bulk Water Supply Authority frading as Seqwater

seqwater

WATER FOR:LIFE

Ph (07 | Fax (o7) NN o, [

PO Box 37, FERNVALE, Q., 4306.
Waeabsite | www.seqwater.com.au

From: Darren ZanowW
Sent: Wednesday, 5 January :
To: Graham Keegan

Cc: 'David Gormley'
-Subject: RE: BoM Severe Weather Warning - Dam flood operattons

‘Hi Graham,

The guys at Wyaralong Dam have just informed me their storage is at 65%....

Cheers,

T S4KD A GRAVEL .

Darren Zanow

Managini Director
Address |

Postal Addr
Telephone

- Fernvale Qid 4306
Facsimile:
Mobile : 04177

Web Site: www zanow.com.au

e !

Frem: Graham Keegan
Sent: Wednesday, 5 January 2011 1:50 PM
To: Darren Zanow
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Subject: RE: BoM Severe Weather Warning - Dam flood operations.
. Darren,

There is a possibility: Wivenhoe Dam is near its “trigger level”, 50 any early inflows {e.g. Immediate catchment)
.could force early gate operations. | would think we have some time before the FOC developed a strategy — but
they won't think about it until they get a feel for rainfall. ' .

-Regards,

Graham Keegan
. Engineering officer
Queenstand Bulk Water Supply Authority trading as Seqwatér

. P WAYER FOR LIFE )
Ph (07 Fax (07 | Mot [ G

£

PO Box 37, FERNVALE, Q., 4308,
Woebsite | www.seqwater.com.au

From: Darren Zanow W

Sent: Wednesday, 5 January 20 :

To: Graham Keegan )

Subject: RE: BoM Severe Weathet Warning - Dam flood operations,

"Hi Graham,
* Thanks for the update......

Do you anlicipate a dam release before the anticipated rain event tomorrow?

Regards A

" BAND & GRAVEL

Darren Zonow

Managing Director
Address:
“postal Address :P O Box 9, Fernvale Qld 4306

. Telephone:
Facslmile:
Mobilg :

Web Site: www.Zanow.com,au

el A

T o —
Sent: Wednesday, 5 January 2011 12:26 P '

To:
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Cc: Mike Foster : :
Subject: BoM Severe Weather Warning - Dam flood operations.

Good afternoon MBRI members and other residents,

BoM has released a Severe Weather Warning for rainfall commencing tonight over SE Qld. Significant totals of
100 to 200mm may occur during the next few days.

Somerset and Wivenhoe Dams are still above FSL and rising slowly due to continuing base-flows from their
catchments. As the catchments are still wet {low expected initial losses} it is likely that we will be releasing
flood waters in the near future if BoM’s forecasts are accurate.. '

Please be prepared. We will keep you up to date with our plans as this event develops.

Regards,

_Graham Keegan

-« Engineering officer .

Queensland Bulk Water Supply Authority frading as Seqwater

® seqwater

WATER #OR LIEE

Ph 1 ot I

- PO Box 37, FERNVALE, Q,, 4306.
‘Websits | www.seqwater.com.au

Important information: This email and any attached information is intended only for the addressee and
may contain confidential and/or privileged information, If you are not the addressee, you are notified
that any transmission, distribution, or other use of this information is strictly prohibited. The
confidentiality attached to this email is not waived, lost or destroyed by reasons of mistaken delivery to
you. If you have received this email in error please contact the sender immediately and delete the
material from your email system. QLD Bulk Water Supply Authority ABN75450239876 (Trading as

Seqwater),

s e TR Safe SEAMp-rrrrm——me- - e

Your Anti-virus Service scanned this email, It is safe from known viruses,

Tor more' information regarding this service, please contact your service provider.

Important information; This email and any attached information is intended only for the addressee and
may contain confidential and/or privileged information, If you are not the addressee, you are notified
that any transmission, distribution, or other use of this information is strictly p.rohibited. The
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confidentiality attached to this email is not waived, lost or destroyed by reasons of mistaken delivery to
you, If you have received this email in error please contact the sender immediately and delete the

. ‘material from your email system, QLD Bulk Water Supply Authority ABN75450239876 (Trading as

Seqwater), :

D Safe BEAMD= = = = mm o mrim e e S

Your Anti-virus Service scanned this email. It is safe from known viruses.
For more information regarding this service, please contact your service prov1der.
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‘ “Webster, Stewart

From: Heather Sinclair —

Sent:  Thursday, 8 January 2011 10:51 AM
“To: Graham Kesgan
Subject: Email addresses fo add

Morning Graham

* Could you add these email addresses to your list for Release notifications please.

Thanks Graham,
Regards

Heather Sinclalr
Secretary MBRI

--------------------- e Saf@ SLAMpP——— == mm e e
Your Anti-virus Service scanned this email. TIt- is safe from known viruses.
For more information regarxrding this service, please contact your service provider

30/03/2011 | | | 42




Webster, Stewart
From:  Greham Keogan [

Sent:  Thursday, 6 January 2011 12:12 PM
To; 'Heather Sinclair’
Subject RE: Emall addresses to add

Heather, :
will do.

- Regards,

Graham Keegan
Engineering officer
Queensland Bulk Water Supply Authority frading as Seqwater

 seqwater

* \YRTER FOR LIPE

Eax (07 1 ob [ G-
[E .

LWIC 2470 Brisbane Valley Highway, via Fernvale
PO Box 37, FERNVALE, Q,, 4308,
Website | www .seqwater.com.au

From: Heather Sinclalr [ GGG

Sent: Thursday, 6 January 2011 10:51 AM
To: Graham Keegan
Subject' Emall addresses to add

Ph {07

Morning Graham

Could you add these email addresses to your list for Release notifications please;

; | _

Thanks Graham,
Regards

Heather Sinclair

Secretary MBRI
——————————————————————————————— Safe Stamp--—-----—rmr-- e

Your Anti-virus Service scanned this email. It is safe from known viruses.
For more information regarding this service, please contact your service provider
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Webster, Stewart

From: Wayne Gorard [

Sent:  Friday, 7 January 2011 10:59 AM
To: . Graham Keegan
Subject: Re: Releases from Wivenhoe Dam.

Graham,
~ Just wanted to say thanks.

Your emails are well written and provide an excellent update

Cheers

‘Wayne Gerard

Sent from my iPhone

On 07/01/2011, at 10:55 AM, "Graham Keegan" ||| NG -

Good aﬂcmbon MBRI members and other residents,

Lockyer Creek is beginning to peak at O’Reilly’s Weir, High level crossings (except
Fernvale and Mt Crosby Weir bridges) will be submerged later today, -

. As we expect heavy rainfall from Sunday to Tuesday (BoM predictions) we will begin
releasing flood water from Wivenhoe Dam at 3PM today. Release rate will iitially reach
1200cumecs; but may be increased to 1500cumecs rapidly if conditions deteriorate in the
catchments, At present we expect to hold the peak rate for a couple of days and continue
releasing until the end of the week. '

Somerset Dam will also be releasing info Wivenhoe Dam at this time.

We'll keep you informed of our plans. Don’t forget the websites and 1800 number.

Regards,
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Graham Keegan
Engineering officer

Quesnsland Bulk Water Supply Authority trading as Seqwater

<image001.jpg>

ph (07) | e on | -
E e |

PO Box 37, FERNVALE, Q., 4306.

Website | www.sggwater.com.ai

Important information: This email and any attached information is intended only for the
addressee and may contain confidential and/or privileged information, If you are not the
addressee, you are notified that any transmission, distribution, or other use of this .
information is strictly prohibited. The confidentiality attached to this email is not waived,
lost or destroyed by reasons of mistaken delivery to you. If you have received this email in
error please contact the sender immediately and delete the material from your email

" system. QLD Bulk Water Supply Authority ABN75450239876 (Trading as Seqwater).

——————————————————————————————— Safe Stamp--——-—smmmmm e e
Your Anti-virus Service scanned this email. It is safe from known viruses.

. For more information regarding this service, please contact your service provider.
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Webster, Stewart
From: Al & Jos [N

"Sent;  Friday, 7 January 2011 11:13 AM
To: Graham Keegan
Subject: RE: Releases from Wivenhoe Dam.

" Hello Graham
{ very much appreciate your detailed emails .. . it's so important to know what water levels are likely to be
doing when one fives/farms on the river, :
Thankyou ‘Jocelyn

From; Graham Keegan
Sent' Friday, 7 January 2011 10:56 AM

Cc: Mike Foster
Subject: Releases from Wivenhoe Dam.

~ Good afternoon MBRI members and other residents,

Lockyer Creek is beglnnmg to peak at O'Reilly’s Weir. Hugh tevel crossings (except Fernvale and Mt Crosby Weir
bridges) will be submerged fater today,

As we expect heavy rainfall from Sunday to Tuesday (BoM predictions) we will begin releasing flood water

from Wivenhoe Dam at 3PM today. Release rate will initially reach 1200cumecs; but may be increased to
1500cumecs rapidly if conditions deteriorate in the catchments, At present we expect to hold the peak rate for’
a couple of days and continue releasing u_ntll the end of the week, :

Somerset Dam will also be releasing into Wivenhoe Dam at this time.

We'll keép you informed of our plans. Don’t forget the websites and 1800 number.

. Regards,'

Graham Keagan
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-

Engineering officer
Queensiand Bulk Water Supply Authority frading as Seqwater

) seqwater

WATER FOR-LIFE

Ph {0 Fax (07 1 vob [ GG

PO Box 37, FERNVALE, Q., 4306,

Woebsite | www.seqwaltsr.com.au

Important information: This email and any attached information is intended only for the addressee and
may contain confidential and/or privileged information. If you are not the addressee, you are notified
that any transmission, distribution, or other use of this information is strictly prohibited. The .
confidentiality attached to this email is not waived, lost or destroyed by reasons of mistaken delivery to
you. If you have réceived this email in etror please contact the sender immediately and delete the
material from yout email system. QLD Bulk Water Supply Authority ABN75450239876 (Trading as .
Seqwater). ' ‘
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. Information from ESET Smart Security, version of virus signature database 5763
(20110106)

The message was checked by ESET Smart Security.
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Your Anti-virus Service scanned this email, It is safe from known viruses.
For more information regarding this service, please contact your service provider.
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Webster, Stewart

From: Graham Keegan

Sent:  Friday, 7 January 2011 12:21 PM
To; ‘Al & Jos'

Subjact: RE: Releases from Wivenhoe Dam.

Jocelyn,

‘Thanks, its good to know it’s helping!

Regards,

Graham Keegan
Enginesring officer
Quesnsland Bulk Water Supply Authority trading as Seqwater

® seqwater

VAYER FOR LIFE

ox 3¢, ) G, .
Website | www.seqwater.cotm.ay

Froms A os [
Sent: Friday, 7 January :
To: Graham Keegan ) :
Subject: RE: Releases from Wivenhoe Dam,

Hello Graham : o _ -
I very much appreciate your detalled emails .., it's so important to know what water levels are likely to be
doing when one lives/farms on the river. '
Thankyou Jocélyn
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Cc: Mike Foster
Subject: Releases from Wivenhoe Dam.

Good afternoon MBR! members and other residents,

Lockyer Creek Is beginning to peak-at O'Rellly’s Weir, High level crossings {except Fernvale and Mt Croshy Weir
bridges] will be submerged later today.

As we expect heavy rainfall from Sunday to Tuesday {BoM predictions} we will begin releasing flood water
from Wivenhoe Dam at 3PM today. Release rate will initially reach 1200cumecs; but may be increased to
1500¢cumecs rapidly If conditions deteriorate In the catchments. At present we expect to hold the peak rate for
‘a couple of days and continue releasing until the end of the week,

Somerset Dam will also be releasing into Wivenhoe Dam at this time.
we'll keep you informed of our plans. Don’t forget the websites and 1800 number.

Regards,

Graham Keegan
Engineering cfficer
Queansiand Bulk Water Supply Authorily frading as Seqwater

seqwater

WATER FORLIPE

PO Box 37, FERNVALE, Q., 4308.
Website | www.segwater.com.au

Important information: This email and any attached information is intended only for the addressee and
may contain confidential and/or privileged information. If you are not the addressee, you are notified
that any transmission, distribution, or other use of this information is strictly prohibited, The
confidentiality attached to this emaul is not waived, lost or destroyed by reasons of mistaken delivery to
you. If you have received this email in error please contact the sender immediately and delete the
material from your email system, QLD Bulk Water Supply Authority ABN75450239876 (Trading as

- Seqwater),

Information from BSET Smart Security, version of virus signature database 5765
(20110106) -

The message was ;.:hecked by ESET Smart Security.
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Inforrﬁation from BSET Smart Security, vefsion of virus signature database 5765
(20110106) '

The message was checked by ESET Smart Security.
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Information from ESET Smart Security, version of virus signature database 5765 -
(20110106} :

The message was checked by ESET Smart Security.
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Webster, Stewart

From: Darren Zanow [ NNRNGNGTNEEN
Sent:  Saiurday, 8 January 2011 8:37 PM

To: Graham Keegan

Subject: Re: Releases from Wivenhoe Dam.

Thanks Graham...... Wyaralong will be full as well before we know ittt

- Sént from my iPhone

On 08/01/2011, &t 8:26 PM, "Graham Keegan” T

Good evening MBRI members and other residents,

Current releases from Wivenhoe Dam are 1250cumecs. Our aim tonight is to keep to a
maximum flow of 1600cumecs in the mid-Brisbane River (including Lockyer Creek).
Without changes to weather conditions, crossings are expected to be affected until
Wednesday 12/01. '

The current BoM Severe Weather Warning predicts the return of rainfall tonight (radar is
indicating rain bands moving onto the northern NSW coast at present), Forecast for the
next 4 days is for significant rainfall across SE QLD. Possible scenarios include a
reduction in release rate to accommodate potential flooding in the Bremer River; however
. they also include larger releases from Wivenhoe Dam if heavy rainfall strikes our
catchments, Releases may then extend to the week-end or later, ‘

We’ll keep you updated as events develop, Don't forget the websites and 1800 number.
Regards,

Graham Keegan

Engineering officer

CQueensland Bulk Water Supply Authority trédfng as Segwaler

<image001.jpg>
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PO Box 37, FERNVALE, Q., 4306,

Webslie | www.seqwatsr.com.ay

Important information: This email and any attached information is intended only for the
addressee and may contain confidential and/or privileged information, If you are not the
addressee, you are notified that any transmission, distribution, or other use of this
information is strictly prohibited, The confidentiality attached to this email is not waived,
lost or destroyed by reasons of mistaken delivery to you. If you have received this email in
error please contact the sender immediately and delete the material from your email
system, QLD Bulk Water Supply Authority ABN75450239876 (Trading as Seqwater).

——————————————————————————————— Safe Stamp------rrrmmmer e e
Your Anti-virups Service geannad this emall. It is safe from known viruses,

For more information regarding this service, please contact your sexvice provider,
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Webster, Stewart

Sent:  Saturday, 8 January 2011 8:39 PM
To: ‘Darren Zahow' :
Subject: RE: Releases from Wivenhos Dam.

Darren,
1 think everything will be - it might be like central Queensiand.

Regards,

~ Graham Keegan
Englneering officer
Queensland Bulk Water Supply Authonty trading as Seqwater

i Seq\{gg F.otagga
Eh | Fai—i Mob—

E

PO Box 37, FERNVALE, Q., 4306.
Website | www.segwater.com.au

From: Darren Zanow

Sent: Saturday, 8 January 2011 8:37 PM
To: Graham Keegan

Subject. Re: Releases from Wivenhoe Dam

. Thanks Graham...... Wyaralong will be full ~as well before we‘ know iti!!!

Sent from my iPhone

On 08/01/2011, at 8:26 PM, "Graham Keegan" _Wrote:

Good evening MBRI membgfs and other residents,

Current releases from Wivenhoe Dam are 1250cumecs. Our aim tonight is to keep to a
maximum flow of 1600cumecs in the mid-Brisbane River (including Lockyer Creek).
Without changes to weather conditions, crossings are expected to be affected until
Wednesday 12/01. '

The current BoM Severe Weather Warning predicts the return of rainfall tonight (radar is

" indicating rain bands moving onto the northern NSW coast at present). Forecast for the
next 4 days is for significant rainfall across SE QLD, Possible scenarios include a
reduction in release rate to accommodate potential flooding in the Bremer River; however
they also include larger releases from Wivenhoe Dam if heavy rainfall strikes our
catchments. Releases may then extend to the week-end or later,

We’ll keep you updated as events develop. Don’t forget the websites and 1800 number,

Regards,

30/03/2011




Graham Keegan
Engineering officer
Queansiand Bulk Water Supply Auihority lrading as Ssqwater

<|mageQ01 Jpg>

Ph Fax | Mob-

PO Box 37, FERNVALE, @Q., 43086.
Waebsite | www, saqwater.com.au

Important information: This email and any attached information is intended only for the
addressee and may contain confidential and/or privileged information. If you are not the

* addressee, you are notified that any transmission, distribution, or other use of this
information is sirictly prohibited. The confidéntiality attached to this email is not waived,
lost or destroyed by réasons of mistaken delivery to you. If you have received this email in
error please contact the sender immediately and delete the material from your email
system QLD Bulk Water Supply Authority ABN75450239876 (Trading as Seqwater).

——————————————————————————————— Safe Stamp----------------—--—~—--———~——~————--—
Your Anti ~virus Service scanned thig email. It Is safe from known viruses.

For-more information regarding this service, please contact your service provider.
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Webster, Stewart

Sent;  Saturday, 8 January 2011 8:41 PM
To: Graham Keegan ’
Subject: Re: Releases from Wivenhose Dam.

Let's hope not...... It would be a very devastating situation for us!1!!

Sent from my iPhone

On 08/01/2011, at 8:39 PM, "Grsham Keegan" _wrote: ,

"Darren,
{ think everything wilt be — it might be like central Quaensland,

Regards,

Graham Keegan
Engineering officer

Queenstand Buik Water Supply Authority rrqdfng as Seqwater

<imaged1 .jpg"»
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" Wabsite | www.seawaler.com.au

From: Darren Zanow*
Sent; Saturday, 8 January 2011 8:37 PM - )

To: Graham Keegan
Subject: Re: Releases from Wivenhoe Dam,

_ Thanks Graham...... Wyaralong will be full as well before we know it!1!!

30/03/2011




Sent from my iPhone

On 08/01/2011, at 8:26 PM, "Graham Keegan" _Wro'te:

Good evening MBRI members and other residents, ' ]

Current releases from Wivenhoe Dam are 1250cumecs. Our aim tonight is to keep to a
maximum flow of 1600cumecs in the mid-Brisbane River (including Lockyer Creek).
Without changes to weather conditions, crossings are expected to be affected until
Wednesday 12/01.

The current BoM Severe Weather Warning predicts the return of rainfall tonight (radar is
indicating rain bands moving onto the northem NSW coast at present). Forecast for the
next 4 days is for signifieant rainfall across SE QLD. Possible scenarios include a

" reduction in retease rate to accommodate potential flooding in the Bremer River; however
they also include larger releases from Wivenhoe Dam if heavy rainfall sirikes our
catchmerits, Releases may then extend to the week-end or later,

We'll keep you updated as events develop, Don’t forget the websites and 1300 number.

Regards,

Graham Keegan
- Enginsaring officer

Queensland Bulk Water Supply Authority frading as Seqwater

<Imagel01.jpg>
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Website | weaw.seqwater.com.ay

Important information: This email and any attached information is intended only for the
addressee and may contain confidential and/or privileged information. If you are not the
addressee, you are notified that any transmission, distribution, or other use of this
information is strictly prohibited. The confidentiality attached to this email is not waived,
lost or destroyed by reasons of mistaken delivery to you, If you have received this email
in error please contact the sender immediately and delete the material from your email
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“gystem, QLD Bulk Water Subply Authority ABN75450239876 (Trading as Seqwater). '

Your Anti-virus Service scanned this email. It is safe from known viruses.

For more Information regarding this service, please contact your service provider.

Important information: This email and any attached information is intended only for the addressee and
may confain ¢confidential and/or privileged information, If you are not the addressee, you are notified
that any transmission, distribution, or other use of this information is strictly prohibited. The
confidentiality attached to this email is not waived, lost or destroyed by reasons of mistaken delivery
to you, If you have received this email in error please contact the sender immediately and delete the
material from your email system. QLD Bulk Water Supply Authority ABN75450239876 (Trading as
Seqwater).

------------------------------- Safe SCLAMpiususmemmemesmemmroe e rme—— o
Your Anti-virus Service scanned this email. It iz safe from known viruses,

For more information regarding this service, please contact your service provider.
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Webster, Stewart

Sent:  Saturday, 8 January 2011 8:55.PM
Tot ‘Darren Zanow'
Subject: RE: Releases from Wivenhoa Dam.

Darren,

| was trying not to alarm you, but that Is what the word “however” Is warning of. If we dd keep peak flow ra;ce in the river
- to 1800cumecs, bridges remaln open —~ Mt Crosby Welr Bridge Is submerged at 1900cumecs, while Fernvale bridge Is
. 2100cumaecs, - '

The FOC Is concerned about the BoM forecasts; If we actually receive what they predict {or even exceed it} then the
situation could be worse. Unfortunately we don’t know untli the system develops.

Regards,

Graham Keagan

Engineering officer
Queensiand Bulk Water Supply Authorlty frading as Seqwater

B seqwater

WATER FOR LIFE
o c o S

PO Box 37, FERNVALE, Q., 4306.
Website | www.geqwater.com.au

From: Darren Zanow
Sent: Saturday, § January 2011 8:41 PM
To: Graham Keegan

Subfect: Re: Releases from Wivenhoe Dam,

Let's hope nof...... It would be a very devastating situation for us!!!

Sent from my iPhone

On 08/01/2011, at 8;39 PM, "Graham Keegan" _wrote:

Darren, -
I think everything will be ~ it might be like central Queensland.

Regards,

Graham Keegan

Engingering officer

Queansiand Bulk Water Supply Authorily frading as Seqwater

<Image001.Jpg>
Ph | Fox [ | Mob I

PO Box 37, FERNVALE, Q., 4306.
Website | www.geqwater.com.ay

From: Darreh Zanow
Sent: Saturday, 8 January 2011 8:37 PM
To: Graham Keegan

30/03/2011

58




Subject: Re: Releases from Wivenhoe Dam, -

Thanks Graham...... Wyaralong will be full as well before we know it!{!!

Sent from my iPhone

On 08/01/2011, at 8:26 PM, "Graham Kecgen" S NNNNGEE :o'-:

Good evening MBRI' members and other residents,

Current releases from Wivenhoe Dam'are 1250cumecs. Our aim tonight is to keep toa
maximum flow of 1600cumécs in the mid-Brisbane River (including Lockyer Creek).
Without changes to weather conditions, crossings are expected to be affected until
Wednesday 12/01, : '

The current BoM Severe Weather Waming predicts the retumm of rainfall tonight (radar is
indicating rain bands moving onto the northern NSW coast at present). Forecast for the
next 4 days is for significant rainfall across SE QLD, Possible scenarios include a
reduction in release rate to accommodate potential flooding in the Bremer River; however
they also include larger releases from Wivenhoe Dam if heavy rainfall strikes our
catchments. Releases may then extend to the week-end or'later.

We'll keep you updated as events develop, Don’t forget the websites and 1800 number.

Regards, .

Graham Keegan

Engineering officar .
- Quoensland Bulk Water Supply Authority #ading as Seqwater

<Image001.jpg> : .
Ph Fax I Mch _

PO Box 37, FERNVALE, Q., 4306.
- Website | www.seqwater.com.au

Important information: This email and any attached information is intended only for the
addressee and may contain confidential and/or privileged information, If you are not the
addressee, you are notified that any transmission, distribution, or other use of this
information is strictly prohibited. The confidentiality attached to this email is not waived,
{ost or destroyed by reasons of mistaken delivery o you. If you have received this email
in error please contact the sender immediately and delete the material from your email
system, QLD Bulk Water Supply Authority ABN75450239876 (Trading as Seqwater).
—————————————————————— e —fafe Stampe—r e s e

Your Anti-virus Service scanned this email. It is safe from known vixuses.
For more information regarding this mervice, please contact your sexvice provider,

Important information: This email and any attached information is intended only for the addressee and
may contain confidential and/or privileged information. If you are not the addressee, you are notified
that any transmission, distribution, or other use of this information is strictly prohibited. The
confidentiality attached to this email is not waived, lost or destroyed by reasons of mistaken delivery
to you, If you have received this email in error please contact the sender immediately and delete the
material from your email system. QLD Bulk Water Supply Authority ABN75450239876 (Trading as
Seqwater). ) -
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Your Anti-virus Service scanned this email. It 1s safe from known viruges.
For more information regarding this servica, please contac¢t your service provider.
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Webster, Stewart

From: _ Damen zanow [N

Sent:  Saturday, 8 January 2011 8:11 PM
To: Graham Keegan .
Subjact: Re:.Releases from Wivenhoe Dam.

I futly understand Graham.... I really appreciate being kept in the loop! I know you have an understanding of our site and how it
effects our operation......  am not alarmed..... Yettl}! Cheers

Sent from my iPhone

" On 08/01/2011, at 8:54 PM, "Grahern Keegan" <} GTGTNGNGNGEEEE -

Darren,

. 1was trylng not to alarm you, but that Is what the word “however” is warning of, if we do keep péak flow rate In the river to
1800cumecs, bridges remain open ~ Mt Crosby Welr Bridge is submerged at 1300cumecs, while Fernvale bridge is
2100cumecs,

The FOC s concerned about the BoM forecasts; Ifu{re,actuatly recelve what they predict {or even exceed it} then the
sltuation could be worse, Unfortunately we don't know unt)f the system develops.

Regards,

Graham Keogan
Enginesring officer

Queanstand Bulk Water Supply Authority frading as Seqwater

<imags001.Jpg>
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Website | wurw seqwalér.com.au

Fram: Deren zony [
- Senti Saturday, 8 January :

To: Greham Keegan

Subject: Re;: Releases from Wivenhoe Dam.

Let's hope not...... It would bé a very devastating situatioh for usii!

30/03/2011
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Sent from my iPhone

- On 08/0172011, at 8:39 PM, "Graham Keegan"_wrote:

Darren,
t think everything will be ~ it might be like central Queensland. ;

Regards..

Graham Keegan
Engineering officar

Queansland Bulk Water Supply Autharity trading as Seqwater

<Image(01.jpg>
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PO Box 37, FERNVALE, Q., 4308,

Webslte | www.seqwater,com.au

From: Darren Zanow

Sent: Saturday, 8 January 2011 8:37 PM
To: Graham Keegan -
Subject: Re: Releases from Wivenhoe Dam.

Thanks Graham,...,, Wyaralong will be full as well before we know it!!!!

Sent from my iPhone

On 08/01/2011, at 8:26'PM, "Graham Keegan"_ wrote:

Good evening MBRI members and other residents,

Current releases from Wivenhoe Dam aro 1250cumecs, Our aim tonight isto keeptoa
maximum flow of 1600cumecs in the mid-Brisbane River (including Lockyer Creek).
Without changes to weather conditions, crossings are expected to be affected until
Wednesday 12/01.

The current BoM Severe Weather Waming predicts the return of rainfal] ‘tonight (radar is
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indicating rain bands moving onto the northern NSW coast at present). Forecast for the
. next 4 days is for significant rainfall across SE QLD. Possible scenarios include a
reduction in release rate to accommodate potential flooding in the Bremer River; however
they also include larger releases from Wivenhoe Dam if heavy rainfall strikes our
catchments. Releases may then extend to the weck-end or later, . :

Well keep you updated as events develop. Don't forget the wcebsites and 1800 number. .

Regards,
Graham Kaagan

Englneering officer

Queensiand Bulk Water Supply Authority trading as Seqwater
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PO Box 37, FERNVALE, Q,, 4306,

Website | vaviv.seqwatsr.com.au

Important information: This email and any attached information is intended only for the
addressee and may contain confidential and/or privileged information. If you are not the
addressee, you are notified that any transmission, distribution, or other use of this
information is strictly prohibited. The confidentiality attached to this email is not waived,
fost or destroyed by reasons of mistaken delivery to you, If you have received this email in
error please contact the sender immediately and delete the material from your email
system, QLD Bulk Water Supply Authority ABN75450239876 (Trading as Seqwater}.

Your Anti-virus Service scanned this email, It 1s safe from known viruses.

Por more information regarding this service, please contact your service provider.

Important information: This email and any attached information is intended only for the addressce and
may contain confidential and/or privileged information: If you are not the addressee, you are notified
that any transmission, distribution, or other use of this information is strictly prohibited, The
confidentiality attached to this email is not waived, lost or destroyed by reasons of mistaken delivery
to you. If you have received this email in error please contact the sender immediately and delete the
material from your email system, QLD Bulk Water Supply Authority ABN75450239876 (Trading as
Seqwater), .

Your Anti-virus Service scanned this email, It is safe from known viruses.

_For more information regarding this service, please contact your service providsr,
Important information; This email and any attached information is intended only for the addressee and may contain

confidential and/or privileged information. If you are not the addressee, you are notified that any transmission,
distribution, or other use of this information is strictly prohibited. The confidentiality attached to this email is not
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waived, [ost or destroyed by reasons of mistaken delivery to you, If you have received this email in error please
contact the sender immediately and delete the material from your email system, QLD Bulk Water Supply Authority
ABN75450239876 (Trading as Seqwater).

B T R Safe Stamp----—=-----uouo—w e e e e

Your Antl-virus Service scanned this emall., It is safe from known viruéas,
For more information regarding this service, please contact your service provider,
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Webster, Stewart

“Sent:  Sunday, 9 January 2011 6:02 PM
To: Graham Keegan
Subject: Advise of Wivenhoe water releases

Dear Graham

Could you please add our emall address to the list of irigators to be advised of Wivenhoe Dam releases,

Many thanks

Rob and Helen Skerman

it Lt i bl ~-Safe Stamp--r-eeoomere e e e mmmme——
Your Anti-virus Service scanned this email. It is safe from known viruses.
For more information regarding this service, please contact your service providerx
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Webster, S_tewart

From:  Graham Keogan [

Sent:  Sunday, 8 January 2011 7:18 PM
To: 'Helen Skerman'
Subject; RE: Advise of Wivenhoe water releases

.Rob & Helen,
will do!
Regards,

Graham Keegan
* Engineering officer
Queensland Bulk Water Supply Authority-frading as Seqwater

(® seqwater

WATER FORLIFE

e I - - I

PO Box 37, FERNVALE, Q., 4306. "
Website | www.seqwater.com.au

From: Helen Skerman

Sent: Sunday, 9 January 2011 6:02 PM

To: Graham Keegan

Subject: Advise of Wivenhoe water relgases

Dear Graham

“Could you please add our email address to the list of irrigators to be advised of Wivenhoe Dam releases.
Many thanks

nd Helen Skerman

e L LT L L Safe SLamp—— - ===t e e
 Your Anti-virus Service scanned this email. It is safe from known viruges,
For more information regarding this service, please contact your service provider
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Webster, Stewart

erom: il

* Sent:  Sunday, 9 January 2011 §:06 PM
To: Graham Keegan _—
Subject: RE: Advise' of Wivenhoe water releases

Thanks

From: Graharfi Keegan

Sent: Sunday, 9 January 2011 7:18 PM

To: Helen Skerman :

Subjact: RE: Advise of Wivenhoe water releases

Roh & Helen,
. will dol

Regards,

Graham Keegan
- Engtneering officer
Queansland Bulk Water Supply Authority frading as Seqwater

) seqwater

VIATER FOR LIFE

PO Box 37, FERNVALE, Q., 4306,
Website | www.seqwater.com.au

From: olen Skerman N

Sent: Sunday, 9 January 2011 6:02 P

" To: Graham Keegan _ :
Subject: Advise of Wivenhoe water releases

Dear Graham

Could you please add our emall address to thé list of irrigators to be advised of Wivenhoe Dam releases.
Many thanks - '
~ Rob and Helen Skerman

——————————————————————————————— Safe Stampr——rr— -~ —— e e e
Your Anti-virus Service scanned thils email. It is safe from known viruses.
For more information regarding this service, please contact your service provider,

Important information: This email and any attached information is intended only for the addressee and
may contain confidential and/or privileged information. If you are not the addressee, you are notified
that any transmission, distribution, or other use of this information is strictly prohibited. The
confidentiality attached to this email is not waived, lost or destroyed by reasons of mistaken delivery to
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you, If you have received this email in error please contact the sender immediately and delete the
material from your email system, QLD Bulk Water Supply Authority ABN75450239876 (Trading as
Seqwater). : :
——————————————————————————————— Safa Stamp---r-rr-r-m- e n e e

Your Anti-virus Service scanned this email. It is safe from known viruses. .
For more information regarding this service, please contact your service provider.
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W"ebster,' Stewart

Sent:  Sunday, 9 January 2011 8:57 PM
To: " Graham Kesgan
Subject: could you add me to your alert [ist.

Hi graham, Its Clinton mcdermott i live at ivenhoe pocket could you please add me to your
email alert list Im at anks very much for time . )

----- B TSRS L D B -1 R DR R L L R e e bt Ll
Your Anti~virus- Service scanned this email, It 1s safe from known viruses.
For more 1nformat10n regard:.ng this service, please contact your sexvice provider
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‘Webster, Stewart

From:  Granam keegan [

Sent:  Sunday, 8 January 2011 8:59 PM
To: "anita’
Subject: RE: couid you add me to your alert list.

Anita,
Will do.

Regards,

Graham Keegan
Engineering officer
Queensland Bulk Water Supply Authority fradfng as Seqwa{er

seqwater

WATER FOR LIFE

wob

PO Box 37, FERNVALE, Q., 4306.
Website | www.seqwater.com.au

Fromy: anita

Sent: Sunday, 9 January 2011 8:57 PM

To: Graham Keegan _
Subject: could you add me to your alert list.

Hi graham, its Clinton mcdermott | live at ivenhoe pocket could you piease add me to your
email alert list Im at nks very much for time .

Your Anti-virus Service scanned this email. Tt is safe from known viruses,
For more information regarding this service, please contact your service provider
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Webster, Stewart

From: Graham Keegan
Sent:  Sunday, 9 January 2011 10:27 PM

Subject: Releases from Wivenhoe Dam.

Darren,
Sorry, but this is bad news!.

- The FOC has provided another update at 2100hrs. Rivers are still rising and inflow rates increasing -
. currently 6700cumecs in upper-Brisbane and 4000cumecs in Stanley Rwer These rates may increase with

-further rainfail,

Releases from Wivenhoe Dam will increase from midday tomorrow and rise to 2600cumecs during Tuesday
morning. Peak release rate will he kept below 3500cumecs, with higher flow rates In the fower Brisbane
River. The alm now is to drain Wivenhoe Dam, but minimize flood impacts in urban areas.

Regards,
Grdham Keegan

Engineering officer
Queensland Bulk Water Supply Authority tradmg as Seqwater

er

R R FoR e

"PQ Box 37,
Website | www.s ggwager com au
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- Webster, Stewart

From: Wendy Higgs

Sent:  Sunday, 9 January 2011 10:46 PM
To: Graham Keagan '

Subject: Gate release update emails

Hi, _ : _

My Hubby manages the cropping property where we live at Wivenhoe Pocket which is on the Brisbane river,

* could you please add me to your email list and send me the gate release update emaills too. It would be -
greatly appreclated. ‘
Thanks Wendy

e ataiatalei el ettty Safe SEAMD ===t e e v o e g v e e
Your Anti-virus Service scanned this email. It is safe from known viruses,
For more information regarding this service, please contact your service provider
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Webster, Stewart

From:  Graham Kecgen [

Sent:  Sunday, 9 January 2011 10:47 PM
_ To: ‘Wandy Higgs'
_ Subject: RE: Gate release update emails’

Wendy,
wilt do,

Regards,

Graham Keegan
Engineering officer
Quee_nsland Bulk Water Supply Authority frading as Seqwater

) seqwater

p5 WATERFGR LIS
ph-‘ o - [
E

‘PO Box 37, FERNVALE, Q., 4308,
W_’ebsite | www.segwater.com.au

From: Wendy Higgs

. Sent: Sunday, ¢ January 2011 10:46 PM
To: Graham Keegan

Subject: Gate release update emails

Hi

M)’/ Hubby manages the cropping property where we five at Wivenhoe Pocket which is on the Brisbane river,
could you please add me to your emall list and send me the gate refease update emails too. It would be
greatly appreciated. '

Thanks Wendy .

—————— St semmmnmm—mmemmeeae—-=8afa Stanpe-eme s e e
“Your Anti-virus Service scanmed this email. It is safe from known viruses..

For more information regarding this service, pleage contact your service provider
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Webster, Stewart

Sent:  Monday, 10 January 2011 1:11 AM

Subject: Savage's Crossing ALERT station - DERM data,

Darren,

[ have looked through the DERM website, Their discharge — height data Indicates the following historical

flows at Savage's crossing:

Year Height Flow rate
{m) {cumecs)
1974 - 23.79 7393
1968 : 16.12 3363
1971 14.68 2779
1996 12,58 2018
1999 11.40 1639
1992 10.00 1235
1982 9.08 1006.

It Jooks like the river will reach around the 16.25m mark for a fiow of 3500cumecs.

Regards,

Graham Keegan

. Engineering officer

Queensland Bulk Water Supply Authority tradmg as Seqwater

B seqwater

WATER FOR LIFE

Ph | Fax

" PO Box 37, FERNVALE, Q., 4308.

Website | www.seqwater.com.au
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Webster, Stewart

From:  Darren zenow [

Sent:  Monday, 10 January 2011 6:08 AM
To: Graham Keegan
Subject: RE: Savage's Crossing ALERT station - DERM data.

Thanks Graham.....

We are frantically working...........

CSAMD & GRAVEL

Darren Zanow

Managing Director
agdress : N

Postal Addregs 3 ernvale Qld 4806
Telephenes
Facsimile:

Mebile : I

Web Site:
Email:

- From:! Graham Keegan'
" Sent:
To:
Subject: Savage’s Crossing ALERT statlon - DERM data.

Darren,

i have looked fhrdugh the DERM website. Their discharge — height data indicates the following historicai flows
at Savage's crossing:

Year . Height Flow rate

(m) {cumecs)
1974 23,79 7393
1968 16.12 : 3363
1971 14.68 2779
1996 12.58 2019
1999 11.40 1639
1992 10.00 ' 1239
1982 9,08 1006.

it 1ooks'iike the river will reach arbund the 16.25m mark for a flow of 3500cumscs.

Regards,
Graham Keegan

Engineering officer
Queensland Bulk Water Supply Authority frading as Seqwater
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seqwater

WATER EOR LIFE

- Ph-l rox [ - N

PO Box 37, FERNVALE, Q., 4308,
Website | www.seqwatsr.com.au

Important information: This email and any attached information is intended only for the addressee and

may contain confidential and/or privileged information. If you are not the addressee, you are notified

that any transmission, distribution, or other use of this information is strictly prohibited, The

confidentiality attached to this email is not waived, lost or destroyed by reasons of mistaken delivery to

you, If you have received this email in error please contact the sender immediately and delete the

material from your email system, QLD Bulk Water Supply Authority ABN75450239876 (Trading as
Seqwater). : ' : ‘ :

——————————————————————————————— Safe Stamp=wwrm=mmror s s s m s s
vour Anti-virus Sexvice scanned this email. It is safe from known viruses,

For more information regarding this service, please contact your service provider. -
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Webster, Stewart

Sent:  Monday, 10 January 2011 6:20 AM
To: 'Darren Zanow'
“Subject: RE: Savage's Crossing ALERT station - DERM data.

Darren,
Good luck with everything.

| have just been to the Fernvale Britige. You were correct about the area at Wivenhoe Pocket Road
intersection. Water is deeper there than Shine’s Gully — bridge deck is stiil well clear,

Regards,
Graham Keeagan

Enginsering officer
Queensland Bulk Water Suppiy Authority {radfng as Seqwater

seqvaa*ter

WATER FOR LIFE

Ph Fox Mob_ :

PO Box 37, FERNVALE, Q., 4308.
Wabsite | www.seqwater.com.ay

From: Darren Zanow

Sent: Monday, 10 January 2011 6: 09 AM

-To: Graham Keegan

‘Subject: RE: Savage's Crossing ALERT station DERM data.

Thanks Graham.....

We are frantically working...........

SAHD B GRAVEL

Darren Zanow

Managing Director
Address:

Postal Address :P O Box 8, Fernvale Qld 4306
Telephone: NN

Facsimbe:
Mablle :
Web Site: www.Zanow.com,au

From: Graham Keegan
Sent: Monday, 10 January 2011 1:11 AM

30/03/2011
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To: ‘
Submact: avage's Crossing ALERT station - DERM data.

Darren,

1 have looked through the DERM website. Thelr discharge ~ height data indicates the following historical flows
at Savage's crossing:

‘Year Height Flow rate
{m) {cumecs)
1974 23.79 7393
1968 1642 . 3363 -
1971 14.68 2779
1996 12.58 2019
1999 11.40 1639
1992 10.00 1239

1982 9,08 1006,
it looks like the river wiil reach around the 16.25m mark for a flow of 3500cumecs.

" Regards,
~ Graham Keeagan

Engineering officer
Queensiand Bulk Water Supply Authority frading as Seqwater

) seqwater

WATER FOR Likg

|

Ph

PO Box 37, FERNVALE, Q., 4308.
‘Waebsite | www.seqwater.com.au

Important information: This email and any attached information is intended only for the addressee and
may contain confidential and/or privileged information, If you are not the addressee, you are notified
that any transmission, distribution, or other use of this information is strictly prohibited. The
confidentiality attached to this email is not waived, lost or destroyed by reasons of mistaken delivery to
you. If you have received this email in error please contact the sender immediately and delete the.
material from your email system. QLD Bulk Water Supply Authority ABN75450239876 (Trading as

Seqwater). :

——————————————————————————————— Safe Stamp--—-—---~===mmmm— e

Your Anti-virus Service scanned this email, It is safe from known viruses.

For more informaktion regarding this service, please contact your service provider,
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Webster, Stewart

Sent: ~ Monday, 10 January 2011 7:36 AM

To: . Graham Keegan

Cc:  'Zanow Sand Gravel'; 'David Gormiey'

Subject: RE: Sevage's Crossing ALERT station - DERM data.

Yes Graham.,,. | was sure this was the case as my Surveyor was surveying that new block we bought beside
Tom and Ann Wliklnson s place, and | asked him to shoot me some levels....., This is why | was son caonfident
about the watar levels.... Our levy bank began to breach at 10.00pm Jast night which we let happen so it
equaiized the water... Sorry we waerg not able to keep the water off the highway any longer...... it took until
3.30am this morning to fili tha exiraction..... It has just began to overtop in Wilkinson's so [t Is beginning to flow
through that guily. | only hopa the velocny of the water does not push over our bunds beside the highway... | -
never wanted to have them, but we were made to have them.....,

Please let us know Iif FOC is going to jet it out higher.......

Cheers

Darren Zanow

Muanaging Director
‘Address ;
Postal Addrass :P O Box 9, Fernvale Old 4306
Telephone:

Facsimile: I
Mobile : [N

Web Site: www.zanow,com.au

e
ary !!!! ! !! !ul

From: Graham Keegan
Sent: Monday, 10 Janu
To: Darren Zanow

Subject: RE: Savage's Crossing ALERT station - DERM data,

Darren,
" Good luck with everything.

- | have just been to the Fernvale Bridge. You were correct about the area at Wivenhoe Pocket Road
Intersection. Water is deeper there than Shine’s Guily ~ bridge deck s stilf well clear.
Regards,
Graham Keegan

Engineering officer
Queensland Bulk Water Supply Authority frading as Seqwater

'.%ewates‘

L \WEYER FORLIFE
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PO Box 37, FER s G, .
Woebsite | www.seqwater.com.au

From: Darren Zanow

Sent: Monday, 10 January 2011 6:09 AM

To: Graham Keegan

Suhject: RE: Savage's Crossing ALERT station - DERM data.

Thanks Graham.....

We are frantically working...........

SEND & GHAVEL,

Darren Zanow

Managing Director _
Address: .
Postal Address P O Box §, Fernvale Qld 4305 ’
Teiephon: NN~

Facslmlle:
Mobile :
Waeb Site: www.Zanow.com.au

From: Graham Keggan
Sent: Monday, 10 January 2011 1:11 AM

To: darren@zanhow.com.au

Subject: Savage's Crossing ALERT station - DERM data.

Darren,

| have !ookéd through the DERM website. Their discharge ~ height data indicates the foilowing historical flows
at Savage's crossing: ‘ )

Year Height  Flow rate
{m) " fcumecs)
1974 23.79 7393
1968 16.12 3363
1971 14.68 2779
19986 12.58 2019 .
1999 11.40 1639
1992 10.00 1239
1982 9.08 1006.

it looks llvke the river will reach around the 16.25m mark for a flow of 3500cumecs.

Regards,
Graham Keegan

Engineering officer '
Quesnsland Buik Water Supply Authorlly trading as Seqwater
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seqwater

\WATER FOR-LIFE

Ph Fax 1 vob | |

E

PO Box 37, FERNVALE, Q., 4306.
Website | www.segqwatst.com.au

Tmportant information: This email and any attached information is intended only for the addressee-and

may contain confidential and/or privileged information, If you are not the addressee, you are notified

that any fransmission, distribution, or other use of this information is strictly prohibited, The

confidentiality attached to this email is not waived, lost or destroyed by reasons of mistaken delivery to

you. If you have received this email in error please contact the sender immediately and delete the

material from your email system, QLD Bulk Water Supply Authority ABN75450239876 (Trading as

Scqwater), :

——————————————————————————————— SALE SLAMP= =mmmm == = o e

Your Anti-virus Service scanned this email, It is safe from known viruses,

For more information regarding this service, please contact your service provider,

Important information: This email and any attached information i3 intended only for the addressee and

may contain confidential and/or privileged information, If you are not the addressee, you are notified

_ that any transmission, distribution, or other use of this information is strictly prohibited. The
confidentiality attached to this email is not waived, lost or destroyed by reasons of mistaken delivery to

you, If you'have received this email in error please contact the sender immediately and delete the

material from your email system. QLD Bulk Water Supply Authority ABN75450239876 (Trading as

Seqwater), ' :

——————————————————————————————— Safe Stamp---—-——--memmemn e m s m

Your Anti-virus Service scanmed this email. It is safe from knowm viruses..

For more information regarding this service, please contact your service provider,
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Webéter, Stewart

Sent:  Monday, 10 January 2011 11:17 AM
To: Graham Keegan
‘Subject: from Cralg Horsfield

Graham , was hoping fo be added to the emaliling list of MBRI members', just have an infrest in the goings on
of the water levels , thanks , Craig . '

i ettt b e T Safe SLAMp=—-=—=s=w=mmmm s d s m——— e
Your Anti-virus Service scanned this email. It is safe from known viruses,
For more information regarding this service, please contact your service provider
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Webster, Stewart

From: Jon Scott

Sent: : Monday, 10 January 2011 11:23 AM
To: . Graham Keegan

Subject: - Updates

Yes please send me ypdates ,
Due to local road access for work purposes

‘Jon Scott

o I
v 1 - [

------------------------------- SAEE SEAMP==mmmmmm s oo
“Your Anti-virus Service scanned this emall. It is safe from known viruses.

For more information regarding this serv1ce, please contact your service prov1der.
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Webster, Stewart

From: Donna
Sent:  Monday, 10 January 2011 12:27 PM

To: Graham Keegan
‘Subject: dam release updates

Dear Graham

I have been told that you are the person to contact regarding dam releases.

My parfne'r and | have a lease property that backs onto the brisbane river at
Wivenhoe Pocket. _ ' '

Recently we have had cattle stranded on a sand bank that has developed
from previous dam releases. | desperately trled at the time to acquire
information on further dam releases but to no avait. - :

We have also repaired and repaired fences that have totally washed away or

- damaged to the point of needing total repalr. Some fences lay under metres

of sand that has been deposited on the property.

. It would be appreciated if we can receive sms notification of gate openings
-and closings so that our management of our livestock and property can be

geared toward the rising and falling of the river.

My mobile telephone number. is _ Many thanks.

.Regards

Donna Ramsey & John Lacey
JL & DR Livestock

EREE Animations for vour email - by IncrediMaill, jpgs

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ Safe Stamp-——--——=~---oo- oo

Your Anti-virus Service scanned thig erfail. It- is safe from known
For more information regarding this service, please contact your se¢

. 30/03/201 1
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- Webster, Stewart

Sent:  Monday, 10 January 2011 1:51 PM
To: Graham Keegan
Subject: Semi retirement viilage at Lowood - updates would be appreciated

As an owner of Village Gardens, a 40 plus village at Main Street Lowood | would appreciate an update of

water and dam releases please,
We are a seml retirement village and as we seem to be flooded In at Lowood any Information would be

greatly ap_precuated

Jaciui Steihen

------------------------------- Safe Stamp——~----—----—-~L~«—~—-------—-———~~
Youi Anti-virus Service scanned this email., It .is safe fxrom known viruses.
For more informatlon regarding this service, please contact your serv:.c_e prov_rider
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Webster, Stewart
From: YOUNG, Rebecca_

Sent:  Monday, 10 January 2091 2:16 PM
To: Graham Keegan
Subject: Subscribe Alets

Hi,

As per below can you add me to the email alerts.
Regards,
" Rebecca young

----- Criginal Message ---— -

_ From: Somarsst Reglon Business Alflance
" $ent: Monday, January 10, 2011 10:36 AM

Subject: Brisbane Valley Highway closure due to flooding

AAnyone in Somerset Region planning to travel south or north to or from Fernvale on the Brisbane
Valley Highway might find it useful to know the Brishane Valley Highway Is closed at Shines Guily
(between Geof Fisher Bridge and Spltyard Creek Road at the Someset turnioff}. It's a lagoon:

In addition, I've been advised that essential flood mitigation releases from Wivenhoe Dam will be
increased over the next couple of days, so the Geof Fisher Bridge itself will be inundated. The
recreational areas and viwing platforms in the Wivenhoe Dam spillway will be closed for safety

reasons.

Anyone with land that may be affected by the Wivenhoe Dam flood mitigation releases can request
to be included on the SEQ Water email alert list by emailiing Graham Keegan

30/03/2011 | | A ' .. . -85
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In addition, the Somerset Region Councit has posted this notice on their website:

“Due to recent rain, the Somerset Region's road network has been significantly affected and many
of our roads have been flooded making vehicle travel difficult and in some areas impossible,
Travelers are asked to be extra careful as there is significant flooding in many areas, and potholes
and fandslips are appearing as a result. Council is endeavouring to get as many roads opened as
possible, however the developing rain Is making that task all the more difficult.”

if local restdents wouid like to send me information about main road closures due to local flooding in-
our region, | will set up a weh page on the Somefset Reglon Business Aliiance website as a local
resource if there is sufficient information to be useful. '

Please feel welcome to forward this emall to anyone you think may find it useful, If you wish to.be
included on the mailing list for future such alerts, please send an email to

I i 'subscribe Alerts' in the subject line. Your email address not be

used for any other purpose.

Thank you,

* Paul Heymans
Deputy Chalrperson
Marketing and Communications
Somerset Reglon Business Alliance Inc.

The following message has been automatically added by the Internet mail gateway to comply with the Group's
information Security requiréments,

"This e-mail has arrived via the internet, and therefore you should be cautious about its origin and content,
Repligs which contain sensitive information and / or legal/contractual obligations are particularly vulnerable,

- In these cases you should not reply uniess you are authorised to do so, and adequate encryption is employed."

if you have an\'f questions, please contact the IS Service Desk.

Rebecea Young
Developmant Advisor [ QLD Motor Porifolio | Suncorp

IPC: 4P1382 ]

Pleasa consider the environment pefore prinling this emall

AAMI @Gm

——————— e T TR PR L LT L L EE SIS e e i
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CAUTION - This messagé is intended for the addressee named above. It may contam pnwleged or
conﬁdent1a1 information,

If you are not the intended recipient of this message you must:

- Not use, copy, distribute or disclose it to anyone other than the addressee;

- Notify the sender via fetum email; and

- Delete the message (and any related attachments) from your computcr immediately.

Intemet emails are not necessarily secure. Australian Associated Motors Insurers Limited ABN 92 004 -
791 744 (AAMI), and its related entities, do not accept responsibility for changes made to this message
after it was sent.

' Unless otherwise stated, views expressed within thls email are the author's own and do not rcpresent
those of AAMI.

********************m*****************************************v*******

T P T 121 o T e
Your Anti-virus Service scanned this email, It is safe from known viruses.
For more. information regarding this service, please contact your service provider.
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Webster, Steﬁvart

From: Ramon Miller

Sent:  Monday, 10 January 2011 4113 PM
To: Graham Keégan

Subject: RE: Releases from Wivenhoe Dam.

Hello Graham,

It's now 4.08pm and the Kholo Bridge Is presently 6 + metres under water. Do you expect significant Brisbane
River rises in the mid Brisbane River overnight? '

Regards,

.Ray and Jane Miller

Kholo

From: Graham KeeganW
Sent: Monday, 10 January 2 :

" “Cc: Mike Foster
Subject: Releases from Wivenhoe Dam,

Good morning MBRI members and other residents,

We have experlenced a rapid increase in river levels and inflow rates in the upper-Btisbane River. As an
example the peak flow at Gregor's Creek station (near Toogoolawah) is similar to the 1974 peak flow at
Savage’s Crossing (combination of Brisbane River, Lockyer Creek and Somerset Dam releases at that time). The
- Stanley River Is also experiencing major flooding. Flow rates in both rivers may increase' if predicted rainfali
oceurs, . :

Flood water and releases began to affect Fernvale Bridge before mid-night. Mt Crosby Weir Bridge was closed

30/03/2011 . .. S 88




at the same time. -

Incréases in Wivenhoe Dam release rates beéan at 0200hrs this morning. Initial target is 260dcumecs, and
potential peak rate is 3500cumecs. The release is now expected to continue until at least Sunday 16/01.

' Regards,

.Graham Keegan
Engineering officer _
Queensiand Bulk Water Supply Autherity frading as Seqwaler

) seqwater

WATER'FOR LIFE

| mob

| Fax

Ph
E

PO Box 37, FERNVALE, Q., 4308.
Wabsite | www,seqwater.com.au

Important information: This email and any attached information is intended only for the addressee and
may contain confidential and/or privileged information, If you are not the addressee, you are notified
“that any transmission, distribution, or other use of this information is strictly prohibited. The '
confidentiality attached to this email is not waived, lost or destroyed by reasons of nistaken delivery to
you, If you have received-this email in error please contact the sender immediately and delete the
material from your email system. QLD Bulk Water Supply Authority ABN75450239876 (Trading as

Seqwater).
e T EE S PR Pl Safe SLAMD———=—==mmr————mammam o m e

" Your Anti-virus Service gcarmed this emeil, It is safe from known viruses.
For more information regarding this service, please contact your service provider,
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Webster, Stewart

Sent; Monday, 10 January 2011 5:24 PM

o

Subject: Re; Releases from Wivenhoe Dam,

Rambn, yas . Emall to follow after 7pm. GK

From: Ramon Miller I
To: Graham Keegan .

Sent: Mon Jan 10 16:13:28 2011

Subject: RE: Réleases from Wivenhoe Dam.

“Hello Graham,

. " It's now 4. 08pm and the Kholo Bridge is presently 6 + metres under water. Do you expect significant Brisbane
_ River rises in the mid Brisbane River overnight?

Regards,
Ray ahd lane Miller

-Kholo

Fram: Graham Keegan
Sent: Monday, 10 January 2011 3:25 AM*

Cc: Mike Foster
‘Sybject: Releases from Wivenhoe Dam.

Good morning MBRI members and other residents,

30/03/2011 \ S , .90




W& have experienced a rapid increase In river levels and inflow rates in the upper-Brisbane River. As an
example the peak flow-at Gregor’s Creek station {near Toogoolawah}) is similar to the 1974 peak flow at
Savage's Crossing (combination of Brisbane River, Lockyer Creek'and Somerset Dam releases at that time). The
Stanley River is also experiencing major flcoding. Flow rates in both rivers may Increase if predicted rair]fal[
occurs,

Flood water and releases began to affect Fernvale Bridge before mid-night, Mt Crosby Weir Bridge was closed
at the same time, _ .

Increases in Wivenhoe Dam release rates began at 0200hrs this morning. Initial target is 2600cumecs, and
potentlal peak rate Is 3500cumecs. The release Is now expected to continue until at least Sunday 16/01.
-Re‘gardé,

Graham Keegan
Engineering officer
Qusensiand Bulk Water Supply Authorlty frading s Seqwater.

) seqwater

WATER FORLIFE

Mot I

OX 31, ALE, G, :
Wabsite | www.seqwater.com.ay
. Important information; This email and any attached information is intended only for the addressee and

. may contain confidential and/or privileged information, I you are not the addressee, you are notified

that any transmission, distribution, or other use of this information is strictly prohibited. The
confidentiality attached to this email is not waived, lost or destroyed by reasons of mistaken delivery to .
you, If you have received this email in error please contact the sender immediately and delete the
material from your émail system, QLD Bulk Water Supply Authority ABN75450239876 (Trading as .
Seqwater). '
——————————————————————————————— gafe Stamp--rem=mmmr oo s e e e

Your Anti-virus Service scanned this email. It is safe from known viruges.
For more information regarding this service, please contact your gervice provider.
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Webster, Stewart
From: Graham Keegan T

Sent:  Monday, 10 January 2011 8:00 PM .
To: YOUNG, Rebecca'

Ce:  Mike Foster; Paul Bird

Subject: RE: Subscribe Alsts

‘Rebecca,

We are providing a service to irrigation customers and other river front residents in the mid-Brishane River
zone (Wivenhoe Dam to Mt Crosby Weir). The purpose is to enable the irrigators to move valuable equipment
and stock out of riverside areas which may be affected by our releases. My contact with Paul Heymans was

~_ aimed at irrigators who are not members of the mid-Brisbane River Irrigators association but need updates on
our activities. S

This may appear to be a harsh statement, but we are not responsiblie for general warnings to the public.
Relevant information is available on our Seqwater website and the Water Grid Release Information nu mber:
1800 613122, If you need additional Information please contact Bureau of Meteorology and relevant Local
Authorities, These bodies are responslble for alerts for Flood Warnmgs, road closures etc..

-Regards,

Graham Keegan
Enginesring officer '
Queensland Bulk Water Supply Authority {rading as Seqwater

""esveqwater

\UATER PORLIFE

] $ .y A
Website | www.seqwater.com.au

From: YOUNG, Rebecca
Sent: Monday, 10 January 2011 2:16 PM
To: Graham Keegan

Subject: Subscribe Alets

Hi,
As per below can you add me to the email alerts,

Regards,
Rebecca young

—— Ongina[ Message -----

From: Somerset Region Business Alliance
Sent: Monday, January 10, 2011 10:36 AM
Subject Brlsbane Valiey Highway closure due to ﬂoodlng

Anyone in Somerset Region planning to travel south or north to or from Fernvale on the Brisbane

30/03/2011 ' o g2




Va!ley‘nghway might find it useful to know the Brisbane Valley Highway is c.losed at Shines Gully
{between Geof Fisher Bridge and Spltyard Creek Road at the Someset turnoff}. It's a lagoon:

In additfon, I've been ;dvised that essential flood mitigation releases from Wivenhoe Dam will be A
increased over the next couple of days, so the Geof Fisher Bridge itself will be Inundated, The
_ recreational areas and viwing platforms in the Wivenhoe Dam spiliway will be closed for safety

reasons.

Anyone with land that may be affected by the Wivenhoe Dam flood mitigation releases can request

to ii Inciuded on the SEi Water email alert list by emailling Graham Keegan
at - : .

In addition, the Somerset Region Council has posted this notice on their wehsite:

‘ "Due to recent rain, the Somerset Region's road network has been significantly affected and many
of our roads have been flooded making vehicle travel difficult and in some areas Impossible.
Travelers are asked to be extra careful as there is significant flooding in many areas, and potholes
and landslips are appeating as a result. Council is endeavouring to get as many roads opened as
possible, however the developing rain Is making that task all the more difficult.”

If local residents would like to send me information about main road closures due to local flooding in
our reglon, | will set up a web page on the Somerset Region Business Alllance website as a local
resource if there Is sufficient information to be useful.

Please feel welcome to forward this email to anyone yob think may find it useful, If you wish to be
included on the mailing list for future such alerts, please send an emait to

_Wlth 'Subscribe Alerts' In the subject line, Your emall address not be
used for any other purpose - .

Thank you.

30/03/2011 . _ : g




Paul Heymans

Deputy Chairperson -
Marketing and Communications
Somerset Region Business Alliance Inc.

The following message has been automatically added by the Internet mail gateway to comply with the Group's
Information Security requirements.

"This e-mall has arrived via the lntérnet, and therefore you should be cautious about its arigin and content,
Replies which contain sensitive Information and / or legal/contractual obligations are particularly vulnerabie,

In these cases you should not reply uniess you are authorised to do so, and adequate encryption is employed.”

If you have any questions, please contact the IS Service Desk.

‘Rebeoca Young
B

8 v 4 6ro

*************************ﬁ*****************ﬁ******************#*******

CAUTION - This message is intended for the addressee named above. It may contain privileged or
confidential information. ‘

If you are not the intended recipient of this message you must:

- Not use, copy, distribute or disclose it to anyone other than the addressee;

> Notify the sender via return email; and ~

- Delete the message (and any related attachments) from your computer immediately.

Internet emails are not necessarily secure, Australian Associated Motors Insurers Limited ABN 92 004
791 744 (AAMI), and its related entities, do not accept responsibility for changes made to this message
after it was sent, -

Unless otherwise stated, views expreésed within this email are the author's own and do not represent
those of AAML )

S ksl o SR o sl kSRR e kKo R SRSk ok ok s kaok A R Rk ok ROk SR A ok ok

——————————————————————————————— Safe Stamprrrm———mmmmm— e m o e
Your Anti-virus Service scanned this email. It is.safe from known viruses,
For more information regarding this service, please contact your service provider,
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Webster, Stewart

Sent:  Monday, 10 January 2011 8:22 PM
To:

Ce: Mike Foster; Paul Bird

Subject: Emalls on Wivenhoe Dam releases.

Paul,

I have received a few emails from your contacts. They have asked to be added to our contact list.

I need to explain that the purpose of our emails s to inform a specific group {mid-Brisbane River irrigators}
of our operations so that they can move equipment and livestock from riverfront areas which may be
affected by our releases. We are not trying to advise the general public of flooding or road closures, Some
riverfrorit residents are included as they may also have equipment and livestock at risk,

The general public Is welcome to visit our website or use the Water Grid Releases Information number 1800

613122 for their needs. However, they still need to take note of Bureau of Meteorology warnings-and other

relevant advice provided by Local Authorities and other government agencies who have a legal responsibility

for that purpose,
] am rejecting some of the enquiries on the above basis,

Regards,

Graham Keegan .
Engineering offlcer :
Queensland Bulk Water Supply Authority frading as Seqwater

';’*E‘ .

| Fax R -

PO Box 37, FERNVALE, Q., 4306,
Webslte | www.saqwater.com.al

©30/03/2011
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Webster, Stewart

From: Paul Heymans (SRBA Marekting & Comms. )_

Sent:  Monday, 10 January 2011 8:31 PM
- Tot Graham Keegan
Subject: RE: Emalis on Wivenhoe Dam releases.

. OK, no worries, but since you asked for feedback, one common complaint has been lack of

information from Wivenhoe Dam about flood releases, Frankly, if I'd know it was going over the

" bridge, | would have gone food shopping for supplies. Might it be an idea to generate an email alert
system for that purpose? The info may be on the website, but people are busy and may not thinkto

look Just a suggestlon for the suggestlon hox, © : : .

SES has just issued an SMS emergency alert for all people in our region to move to higher ground,
‘Came though on moblles and phones. : .

Thanks,

> qmﬂaulﬂgtéi’%gese

Paul Heymans

Marketing and Communications
Somerset Region Business Alliance Inc

'-------.--~-—------—————uu--;----Safe Stmnp—---------.—-——-----—: ----------------
Your Anti-virus Service scanned this email, It is safe from known wiruses.

For more information regarding.this gervice, please contact your service provider
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Webster, Stewart

Sent: Monday, 10 January 2011 8:32 PM
To: ‘Jacqui Stephen'
Subject: RE: Semi retirement village at Lowood - updates would be appreciated

Jacqul,

We are provlding a service to irrigation customers and other river front reslidents in the mid-Brisbane River zone
(Wivenhoe Dam to Mt Crosby Weir). The purpose 15 to enable the Irrigators to move valuable equipment and stock out
of riverside areas which may be affected by our releases. My contact with Paui Heymans was almed atirrigators who
are not members of the mid-Brisbane River Irrigators association but need updates on our activitles.

This may appear to be a harsh statement, but we are not responsible for general warnings to the public. Retevant
information is available on our Seqwater webslte and the Water Grid Release Information number: 1800 613122, If you
" need additional information please contact Bureau of Meteorology and relevant Local Authorities. These bodies are
_ responsible for alerts for Flood Warnings, road closures etc.. o

Regards,
Graham Keegan

Engineering officer .
Queensland Bulk Water Supply Authority frading as Seqwater

seqwater

YIAYER FORLIFE

1 von [

Ph | Fax

PO Box 37, FERNVALE, @Q., 4306.
. Websita | www.saqwater.com.au

From: Jacqui Stephen
Sent: Monday, 10 January 2011 1:51 PM
To: Grgham Keegan | T

Suhject: Semi retirement village at Lowood - updates would be appreciated

As an owner of Village Gardens, a 40 plus village at Main Street Lowood [ would appreciate an update of water and

dam releases please.
We are a semi retirement village and as we seem to be flooded in at Lowood any information would be greatly

appreciated.

Jaciui Steihen L

e L Safe SLAMp-r—===—====emmms oo o s s
Your Anti-virus Service scanned this email, It is safe from known viruses.
For more information regarding this service, please contact your service provider.
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' Webster, Stewart

From:~ Ramon Miller

Sent:  Monday, 10 January 2011 8:33 PM
To: ~ Graham Keegan ‘

Subject: RE: Releases from Wivenhoe Dam.

Hi Graham,

What's happenlng? We really need some warning of what’% going to oceur tonight.
Ki-nd l;ega[’ds,

Ray Miller

Kholo

_ From; Graham Keegan

Sent: Monday, 10 January 2011 5:24 PM
To: I

Subject: Re: Releases from Wivenhoe Dam.

Ramon, yes . Emall to follow after 7pm. GK

eron: Rarron e

To: Graham Keegan

Sent: Mon Jan 10 16:13:28 2011

. Subject: RE: Releases from Wivenhoe Dam.
Hello Graham,

" It's now 4.08pm and the Kholo Bridge is presently 6 + metres under water. Do you expect significant Brisbane
River rises in the mid Brisbane River overnight? : . .

Regards,
Ray and Jane Miller

Kholo

‘From: Graham keegan [N

Senis 125 AM

30/03/2011
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¢ MiKe Foster )
Subject: Releases from Wivenhoe Dam.

Good morning MBRI members and other residents,

‘We have experienced a rapid increase in river levels and infiow rates in the upper-Brisbane River. As an
example the peak flow at Gregor’s Creek station (near Toogoolawah) is similar to the 1974 peak flow at
Savage’s Crossing {combination of Brisbane River, Lockyer Creek and Somerset Dam releases at that time), The
Stanley River is also experiencing major flooding, Flow rates In both rivers may increase if predicted rainfall

accurs,

Flood water and releases began to affect Fernvale Bridge before mid-night. Mt Crosby Weir Bridge was closed
at the same time.

[ncreases in Wivenhoe Dam releasé rates began at 0200hrs this morning. Initial target is 2600cumecs, and
potential peak rate is 3500cumecs, The release is now expected to continue until at Jeast Sunday 16/01.

Regards,

Graham Keegan
- Engineering officer
Queensiand Bulk Water Supply Authority frading as Seqwater

D seqwater

V#WERFOHLWE

_Ph Fax

PO Box 37, FERNVALE, Q., 4308.
Website | www.seqwater.com.au

Important information: This email and any attached information is intended only for the addressee and
may contain confidential and/or privileged information, If you are not the addressee, you are notified
that any transmission, distribution, or other use of this information is strictly prohibited. The
confidentiality attached to this email is not waived, lost or destroyed by reasons of mistaken delivery to
you, If you have received this email in error please contact the sender meedlatcly and delete the
material from your email system. QLD Bulk Water Supply Authority ABN7545023 9876 (Trading as

Seqwater) )

e A ——— e ~Safe Stampr =t e e e s e ———— -

Your Anti-virus Service scanned this email. It is safe from known viruses.

For more information regarding this service, please contact your service provider.

Important information; This email and any attached information is intended only for the addressee and
may contain confidential-and/or privileged information, If you are not the addressee, you are notified

* that any transmission, distribution, or other use of this information is strictly prohibited. The
confidentiality attached to this email is not waived, lost or destroyed by reasons of mistaken delivery to
you, If you have received this email in error please contact the sender immediately and delete the
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material from your email system. QLD Bulk Water Supply Authority ABN75450239876 (Trading as

Seqwater),

------------------------------- Safe Stamp = e ———

Your Anti-virus Service scanned this email. It is safe from known viruses.

For more information regarding this sexvice, please contact your service provider.

30/03/2011 . | ' 100




Webster, Stewart

From: Graham Keegan_
Sent:  Monday, 10 January 2011 8:36 PM

To:  'Paul Heymans (SRBA Marekiing & Comms.)
‘ Subject: RE: Emails on Wivenhos Dam releases,

Paul,

Understood, ¥li ralse the Issue with our managers. Julle, just received the SMS message as well,
Regards,

Graham Kesegan

Engineering officer
Queensland Bulk Water Supply Authority frading as Seqwater

4 Seqwater

WATER FORLIFE

| o I b I

PO Box 37, .
Website | M

From: Paul Heymans (SRBA Marekting & Comms.)_

Sent: Monday, 10 January 2011 8:31 PM
To: Graham Keegan
Suhject. RE: Emails on leenhOe Dam releases,

OK,-no worries, but since you asked for feedback, one common complaint has been lack of information
from Wivenhoe Dam about flood releases, Frankly, if I'd know it was going over the bridge, | would have
gone food shopping for supplles Might it be an idea to generate an email alert system for that purpose?”
The Info may be on the website, but people are busy and may not think to look Just a suggestion for the
suggestion hox, ©

SES has just Issued an SMS emergency alert for ail people n our region to move to hfgher ground,
" Came though-on mobiles and phones,

Thanks.

. Souner
Pﬂul Heymans
Marketing and Communications
Samerset Region Business Alliance Inc

Safe Stampr-—--—--r====—s-o-—smemmomoeo oo
Your anti-virus Service scanned this email. It ig safe from known viruses.
For more information regarding this service, please contact your service provider.
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Webster, Stewart

From: Paul Heymans (SRBA Marékting & Comms,_

Sent: Monday, 10 January 2011 9:05 PM
To: Graham Keegan
Subject; RE; Emails on Wivenhoé Dam releasas,

“I'lf ralse the Issue with our managers"’
Let me'know how you go. If need be, I'll apply pressure. ©

You know, it never occurred to me the river would go over the bridge. That's an awesome volume of water.

i
o Benerset Rzg E’ﬂ@’ﬁ -’\EP-.\‘u;f.i
Puul Heymans
Marketing and Communications
Somerset Region Business Alliance Inc

ot Safe Stamp-~---sesssesemomme e s o
vour Anti-virus Service gcanned this email, It is safe from known viruses.
For more information regarding this service, please contact your service provider
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Webster, Stewart

From: Graham Keegah“
Sent:  Monday, 10 January 2011 £:13

To: . Donna’.

Subject: RE: dam release updates

Donna;
I'll add you to our ernail list {(no SMS at present),

Regards,

Graham Keegan
Engineering officer
Queensland Bulk Water Supply Authority trading as Seqwater

) seqwater

WATER FOR LIFE

Ph Fax i Mob I
JE
L risbane Valley Highway, via Fetnvale

PO Box 37, FERNVALE, Q., 4308.
Website | www.seqwater.com.au

From: Donna
Sent: Monday, 10 January 2011 12:27 PM
To: Graham Keegan

Subject: dam release updates

Dear Graham
T have been told that you are the person to contact regarding dam releases,
My partner and I have a lease property that backs onto the brisbane river at Wivenhoe Pocket.

Recently we have had cattle stranded on a sand bank that has developed from previous dam releases,
I desperately tried at the tlme to acquire information on further dam releases but to no avail.

We have also repalred and repaired fences that have totally washed away or damaged to the point of .
needing total repair, Some fences lay under metres of sand that has been deposited on the property.

It would be appreciated if we can receive sms notification of gate openings and closings so that our
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management of our livestock and property can be geared toward the rising and falling of the river,

My mobile telephone number is_ Many thanks.

Regards

Donna Ramsey & John Lacey
JL & DR Livestock

Your Anti-virus Service scanned this email. It is safe from known viruses.
For more information regarding this service, please contact your service provider.
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- Webster, Stewart

From: Graham Keega
Sent:  Monday, 10 January 2011 9:17 PM
To:
Subject: FW: Releases from Wivenhoe Dam.

Donna, |
S_orry,'l hadn’t included you on the list when 1 sent this |atest email.

Regards, -
Graham Keegan

Engineering officer ,
Queensland Bulk Water Supply Authority frading as Seqwater

 seqwater

WATER FOR LIFE

. Ph Fax oo [N

PO Box 37, FERNVALE, Q., 43086,
Website | www.seqwater.com.au

From: Graham Keegan .
Sent: Monday, 10 January 2011 9;03 PM

Cc: Mike Foster; Paul Bird -
Subject: Releases from Wivenhoe Dam.,
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© Good evening MBR{ members and other residents,

Current release rate from Wivenhoe Dam is 2400cumecs, FOC has advised that we will increase to
2800cumecs, but have not provided a schedule at present..

Thelr advice is that t‘he river will rise to approx 16 to 17m at Savage’s Crossing gauge by midnight (currently
14.8m). The river is expected to rise to 17.to 18m at Mt Crosby Weir (currently 15m}. 1974 flood levels were
approx 24m at Savage’s crossing and 26m at Mt Crosby Weir.

Present strategy Is to keep-flow rates in the lower Br!sbane river to below 4000cumces if possible and to
minimize effects of flooding in urban areas.

Lockyer Valley and Somerset Regional residents have recelved SMS messages rega[ging;‘ thi's:after;hoon’s
flash flooding and response. The FOC is discussing Its effects with BoM at present and will provide further

advice shortly. We'll keep you updated. Please fisten to radio and TV for media releases,

Regards,
Graham.Keegan

Engineering offlcer
. Queensland Bulk Water Supply Authorlly frading as Seqwater

j seqwater

VIATER FOR-LIFE

Website | M@w
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Webster, Stewart

From:_ Mertanme & Frece: [ NN

Sent:  Monday, 10 January 2011 10:07 PM .
To: Graham Keegan '
‘Subject: SEQ Water email alert list

Please add me to your SEQ Water email alert list

Fraser

Wivenhoe pocket
———————————— mmmmmm et~ §AF@ LA e — e

Your Anti-virus Service scanned this email. It ig safe from known viruses.
-. For more information regarding this service, please contact your’ service provider
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Webstef*, Stewart

Sent:  Monday, 10 January 2011 10:22 PM
To: 'Paul Heymans {SRBA Marekting & Comms.)'
Subject: RE: Emails on Wivenhoa Dam releases.

Paul,
There Is still plenty of spare capacity in the spillway.
Have you received any feedback on the Flash flood in the Lockyer Creek?

Regards,

Graham Keegan
Engineering officer
Queensland Bulk Water Supply Authority frading as Seqwater

24y " B WATER FORLIFS
Ph Fx vo [
g

PO Box 37, FERNVALE, Q., 4306,
Waebsite lw

From: Paul Heymans (SRBA Marekting & Camms, )_

Sent: Monday, 10 January 2011 9:05 PM
-. To: Graham Keegan
Subject: RE: Emalls on Wivenhoe Dam releases.

“I'I] raise the Issue with our managerﬁ"
Let me know how you go. If need be, I'll apply pressure. ©

You know, it never occurred to me the river would go over the bridge. That's an awesome volume of water,

femerit ﬁmﬁ%ﬁm
PauE Heymans
Marketing and Communications
Somerset Region Business Alliance Inc

——————————————————————————————— Safe Stamp--s««=====r---smmmomm oo S
Your Anti-virus-Service scanned this email,. It is safe from known viruses.
For more information regarding this gervice, please contact your service provider

30/03/2011 : : o | 108




Webster, Stewart

From:  Paul Heymans (SRBA Marekting & Comms. )_

Sent:  Monday, 10 January 2011 10:41 PM
To: Graham Keegan
Subject: RE: Emails on Wivenhoe Dam releases. -

“Have you received any feedback on the Flash flood in the Lockyer Creek?”

| took your advice and left It alone. It's one thing to set up an Informal community network helping
local people share information about which roads are closed and quite another to issue a flood
warning that may or may not be accurate. :

On the issue of the road closures, the SRC seem to have picked up the ball, but there is an absence

_of information about minor roads. For example, | recelved this email from one local resident:
"Hubners bridge is completely missing and all residents on the other side have no way of getting
supplies...hubners bridge Is on sandy creek road, sandy creek via Kilcoy Qlid.’

With the lack of advance advice about the closure of the Brisbane Valley Highway into Fernvale,
someone is going to-have to do something about getting supplies to those locals who got caught
out, We're OK, but a couple ofnelghbours are quite short of food. | understand Coominya shop is
pretty much sold out’ :

 Seorsat fiog agion Basiness Attt
Paul Heymans ' :
Marketing and Communlca’rions
Somerset Region Business Alliance Inc

------------------------------- Safe Stamp-———w=mrm-mm oo s s s s e
Your Anti-virus Service scanned this email. It ig safe from known virusges.
For more information regarding this service, please contact your service provider
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Webster, Stewart

Sent;  Tuesday, 11 January 2011 2:54 AM
To: Graham Keegan
Subject: Re: Releases from Wivenhoe Dam.

-Hi Graham ..... So the peak flow is currently around 4000? This is total? Cheers

Sent from my {Phone

- On 11/01/2011, at 2:42 AM, "Graham Keegan" _ wrote;

Good morning MBRI members and other residents,

Current release rate is 2730cumecs. River heights at various gauging stations are: Lowood
15.89m, Savage’s Crossing 15.77m, Burton’s Bridge 12.16m and Mt Crosby Weir
15.68m,

FOC and BoM are still investigating the Lockyer Creek flash flood. If necessary (or
possible) the release rate will be modified to moderate effects in the mid-Brisbane River
zone, At present the peak appears to have passed Glenore Grove around mid-night but no
significant rise has occurred at lower Lockyer gauging stations,

The overall strategy of mﬁintaining the lower Brisbane River at a peak flow of
4000cumecs has not changed.

Regards,
" Graham Keegan
Engineering officer

Queensland Bulk Water Supply Authority frading as Seqwater

<image001.Jpg>
- - E—
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1 I
PQ Box 37, FERNVALE, Q. !306.

Website | www.seqwater.com.au

Important information: This email and any attached information is intended only for the
addressee and may contain confidential and/or privileged information. If you are not the *
addressee, you are notified that any transmission, distribution, or other use of this
information is strictly prohibited. The confidentiality attached to this email is not waived,

" lost or. destroyed by reasons of mistaken delivery to you, If you have received this email in
error please contact the sender immediately and delete the material from your email
systetn, QLD Bulk Water Supply Authority ABN75450239876 (Trading as Seqwater).

------------------------------- Safe Stamp—r—— o s e
Your Anti-virus Service scanned this email., It is safe from known viruses.
For more information regarding thig service, pledse contact your service provider.
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* Webster, Stewart

Sent:  Tuesday, 11 January 2011 3:29 AM
To: GGraham Keegan
Subject: Re: Relsases from Wivanhoa Dam,

Dear Graham

Thank you for the updates. My emai! I NNRMMMM o < not appear to be working.

Below is the last e-mall received from you. Could you please sent further emails to
We are on tha river at Pine Mountain and estimate we have about 5
metres to go before possibfe flooding into our house, Hopefully this may not occurl

Kind regards

John Craigie

On 10/01/11 9:03 PM, "Graham Keegan" _rote:

Good evening MBRI members and other residents,

Current release rate from Wivenhoe Dam is 2400cumecs. FOC has advised that we will increase
to 2800cumecs, but have not provided a schedule at present.

* Thelr advice Is that the river wilkrise to aﬁprox 16 to 17m at Savage’s Crossing gauge by midnight
{currently 14.8m). The river is expected to rise to 17 to 18m at Mt Croshy Welr (currently 15m},
1974 flood levels were approx 24m at Savage’s crossing and 26m at Mt Crosby Weir,

Present strategy is to keep flow rates in the [ower Brfsbane river to below 4000cumces if possible
and to minimize effects of flooding In urban areas, : :

Lockyer Valley and Somerset Reglonal residents have received SMS messages regarding this
afternoon’s flash flooding and response. The FOC is discussing its effects with BoM at present and
will provide further advice shortly. We'll keep you updated. Please listen to radio and TV for '
media releases. .

Regards,

Graham Keegan
Enginsering officer
Queensland Bulk Water Supply Authority trading as Seqwater

B seqwater

WATER FORLIFE

PO Box 37, FERNVA|
Waebsite | www. seqwater com au <n_t1,0_££v.rww seqwater.com. au!>

Important information: This email and any attached information is intended only for the
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addressee and may contain confidentlal and/or privileged information, If you are not the
addressee, you are notified that any transmission, distribution, or other use of this information is
strictly prohibited. The confidentiality attached to.this email is not waived, lost or destroyed by
reasons of mistaken delivery to you. If you have received this emall In error please contact the
sender Immedlately and delete the material from your emalf system. QLD Bulk Water Supply
Authority ABN75450239876 {Trading as Seqwater).

T e e e o e Safe Stamp---------r--—-----~ R e
Your Anti-~virus Service scanned this email. It is safe from known viruses.
For more information regarding this service, please contact your service provider,
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Webster, Stewart

From: Greham Kesgan

Sent:  Tuesday, 11 January 2011 5:40 AM
To: ‘Darran Zanow'

Subject: RE: Releases from Wivenhoe Dam.

Darran,

it looks like it would be In that order — FOC advised that ratings at gauging stations do change over time
{silting, de-silting, vegetation etc.}, so it will be approximate.

Current levels are: Lowood 15.99m {ievel), Savage's Crossing 16.03m {rising}, Burton’s Bridge 12,541 {rising)
and Mt Croshy 16.03 (resmg) O’Reilly's Weir appears to be levelling off, but there are still rises above itat
tyon’s Bridge, .

We have another major flood in the upper Brisbane River and it is still raining in the catchments.
I should recelve another SITREP soon, so will update again then,

Regards, -

Graham Keegan
Engineering officer
‘Queensland Bulk Water Supply Authority frading as Seqwater

® seqwater

o VIRTER FORLIFE _
Ph Fax o

PO Box 37, FERNVALE, Q., 4306.
Website | www.sagwater.com.au

From: Darren Zanowﬁ
Sent: Tuesday, 11 January 2011 2:54 A ’
To: Graham Keegan

Subject: Re: Releases from Wivenhoe Dam.

Hi Graham ..... So the peak flow is currently around 40007 This is total? Cheers

Sent from my iPhone , .

On 11/01/2011, at 2:42 AM, "Graham Keegan” _ wrote;
Good moming MBRI mcmlbers‘and other residents, o
Current release rate is 273dcuiﬁecs River heights at various gauging sﬁﬁons are; Lowood
g ggg, Savage’s Crossing 15 77m, Burton’a&BﬁégE\IZ. 16m. and ‘Mt Crosby Weir

FQOC and BoM are still investigating the Lockyer Oreek flash flood. If ne'cessary (or
* possible) the release rate will be modified to moderate effects in the mid-Brisbane River
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zone, At present the peak appears to have passed Glenore Grove around mid-night but no
significant rise has occurred at lower Lockyer gauging stations,

The overall strategy of maintaining the lower Brisbane River at a peak flow of
4000cumecs has not changed.

Regards,

Graham Keegan
Engineering officer
Queensland Butk Water Supply Authority trading as Seqwater

<image001.jpg>.

Ph Fax | Mob _

E

PO Box 37, FERNVALE, Q., 43085,
Woebsite | www.goqwater.com.au

Important information; This email and any attached information is intended only for the
addressee and may contain confidential and/or ptivileged information, If you are not the
addressee, you are notified that any fransmission, distribution, or other use of this '
information is strictly prohibited, The confidentiality attached to this email is not waived,
lost or destroyed by reasons of mistaken delivery to you, If you have received this email in
error please contact the sender immediately and delete the material from yowr email
system, QLD Bulk Water Supply Authority ABN75450239876 (Trading as Seqwater).
~~~~~~~ e —wnSafe SLAMP - — e e e

Your Anti-virus Servica scanned this emall. It is safe from known viruses,
For more information regarding this service, please contact your service provider.
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Webstér, Stewart

Sent:  Tuesday, 11 January 2011 541 AM
To: ‘John Craigie’
Subject: RE: Releases from Wivenhos Dam,
Johri,
Will do. 1 should provide another-update soon.
Regards,
Graham Keagan

Engineering officer
Queenstand Bulk Water Supply Authority frading as Seqwater

vater

R iATER FOR LitE

" Ph Fax (ot [

PO Box 37, FERNVALE, Q., 4306,
Woebsite | www.seqwater.com.au

From: John Craigle
Sent: Tuesday, 11 January 2011 3:29 AM
To: Graham Keegan

" Subject: Re: Releases from Wivenhoe Dam.

Dear Graham

Thank you for the updates, My emait_does not appear to be worklng.

Below is the last e-mail recelved from you. Could you please sent further emails to ‘

We are on the river at-Pine Mountain and estimate we have about 5
metres to go before possibie flooding into our house. Hopefully this may not occurl
Kind regards

John Craigie

On 10/01/11 9:03 PM, "Graham Keegan" _wrote:

Good evening MBRI members and other residents,

‘Current release rate from Wivenhoe Dam Is 2400cumecs. FOC has advised that we will increase to

2800cumecs, but have not provided a schedule at present,

Their advice is that the river will rise to approx 16 to 17m at Savage’s Crossing gauge by midnight {currently

14.8m). The river is expected 1o rise to 17 to 18m at Mt Crosby Weir {currently 15m). 1974 flood levels were

approx 24m at Savage's crossing and 26m at Mt Crosby Weir,
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Present strategy Is to keep flow rates In the lower Brisbane river to below 4000cumces if possible and to
minimize effects of flooding in urban areas. . , ’

Lockyer Valley and Somerset Regional residents have received SMS messages regarding this afternoon’s flash
flooding and response. The FOC is discussing its effects with BoM at present and will provide further advice

shortly, We'll keep you updated. Please listen to radio and TV for media releases.

Regards,

Graham Koagan . _
. Engineering officer ) . ;&
Queansland Bulk Water Supply Authority frading as Seqwaler

) seqwater

WATER FOR LIFY

T

Website | www.seqwater.com.au <httpi/fwww.seqwafer.com,au/>

Important information: This emall and any attached information is intended only for the addressee and may
contain confidential and/or privileged information. If you are not the addressee, you are notified that any

- transmisslon, distribution, or other use of this information is strictly prohibited. The confidentiality attached to
this email is not walved, lost or destroyed by reasons of mistaken delivery to you. if you have received this
emall in error please contact the sender immediately and delete the material from your email system. QLD
Bulk Water Supply Authority ABN75450239876 (Trading as Seqwater), '

T et teiiata e < - ot - - b s B tader
Your Anti-virus Service scanned this emall. It is safe from known viruses.’

_For more information regarding this service, please contact your service provider.
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Webster, Stewart

Sent:  Tuesday, 11 January 2011 2:42 PM
To: Graham Keegan
‘Subject; Re: Releases from Wivenhoa Dam.

. Hi Graham,

Any more news on water 1§vel in Wivenhoe Pocket; We pulled out ét 1pm
Thanks
'Have a fantastic day

Cheers

Wayne Gerard
Managing Director
Sales Development Group

Mobiie-

Sent from my iPhone 2

- On 11/01/2011, at 9:50 AM, Graham Keegan_vrote:

Good morﬁing again MBRI members and other résidenté,

Thie flood situation has moved into a critical phase as the lake is approaching our next
trigger level. We began to increase releases at BAM and will reach approx 3500cumecs by
lunchtime today. Local run-off is exacerbating the situation and O’Reilly’s Weir is rising
also. Somerset Dam release has ceased,

At present communications with the FOC are difficult but it appears that river levels will
rise significantly — no projections available yet. Current levels are: Lowood 17.05m
(rising), Savage's Crossing 18.33m (rising), Burton’s Bridge 14.82m (rising) and Mt
Crosby Weir 16.76m (rising). '

The FOC is constantly reviewing the situation and our operations. We will update ASAP,

but in the meantime please check your options for re-location. Also listen to emergency

services broadcasts for up-to-date situation reports. A severe weather alert is current for
SE Qld and further falls of heavy rainfall appear likely.

. Regards,

30/03/2011
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Graham Keegan .
Engineering officer

Queenstand Bulk Watser Supply Authority trading as Seqwater

- <image001 jpg>

I |
PO Box 37, FER & . .

Wabslte | www,seqwater.com.au

Important information: This email and any attached information is intended only for the
addressee and may contain confidential and/or privileged information. If you are not the
addressee, you are notified that any transmission, distribution, or other use of this ’
information is strictly prohibited, The confidentiality attached to this email is not waived,
lost or destroyed by reasons of mistaken delivery to you. If you have received this email in
error please contact the sender immediately and delete the material from your email
system. QLD Bulk Water Supply Authority ABN75450239876 (Trading as Seqwater).

————————— msimm e e e m——=Fa R SEAMP o mm—m— oo e
Your Anti-vi;cus Serviece scanned this emall. It. is safe from known viruses.
For more information regarding this service, please contact your service provider.
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Webster, Stewart
From: tinda sippe! R

Sent:  Tuesday, 11 January 2011 7:48 PM
To: Graham Keegan
Subject: RE; Releases from Wivenhoe Dam,

Thank you Graham, yes it was recleved ok, and thank you for you updates

" Subject: Releases from WEvenhoe'Dam.

- . DaterTue, 11 Jan 2011 19:43:26 +1000

From:

CC: mfoster@seqwater.com.au
Good evening MBRI members and other residents, -

I abologlze for lack of communications in recent imes — we have telecommunication problems and I badky
heeded some s[eep.

Release rate was 6700cumecs at 1730hrs (05:30PM) and increasing to 8000cumecs by 2030hrs (08:30PM). This
will match release rate with estimated inflow rate. On its own this release exceeds the peak flow rate of approx

" 7500cumecs at Savage’s Crossing during the 1974 flood, Fiood levels along the mid-Brisbane River can be
expected to be significantly higher than that fiood.

Current river levels are: Lowood 21.97m (rising), Savage's Crossing 21.67m (rlsing), Burton’s Bridge 17.14m
(rising) and Mt Crosby Welr 21.64m (rising). Approx peak river levels for 1974 flood were Lowood 22m
(unconfirmed), Savages 23.8m (DERM) and Mt Crosby 26.7m (BoM). .,

Wivenhoe Dam |s expected to reach a maximum level of 75.5m provided no further significant rainfall occurs.
This is 0.1m below the trigger level for fuse-plug Nol (centre) — this is the major focus of the current release
strategy. If this target Is achieved, we may be able to slowly reduce the release rate overnight. Please note that
our operators are continuing their regular inspections of Wivenhoe Dam and that it is still sound. )

I understand there are still power 'proble.ms In the area, Could o ou e confirm recelpt of
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Regards,

Graham Keegan
Engineering officer
- Queensltand Bulk Water Supply Authority frading as Seqwater

sequater

WATER FOR LIFE.

OX s y G, .
Website | www.segwater.com.au

Important information: This email and any attached information Is intended only for the addressee and may
contain confldential and/or privileged information, If you are not the addressee, you are notifled that any
transmisston, distribution, or other use of this information is strictly prohibited. The confidentiality attached to
this emall Is not waived, lost or destroyed by reasons of mistaken delivery to you, If you have received this
emaill in error please contact the sender immediately and delete the materlal from your email system. QLD Bulk
Water Supply Authority ABN75450239876 (Trading as Seqwater).

_________________________ —————wZafe Stamp--u-..u-_uu—_-—--.--.--.-...-—_'-..._..._..-.-.-——.—..-.-
Your Anti-virus Service scanned this email. It is safe from known viruses.
For moxre information regarding this service, please contact your service provider.
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Webster, Stewart
From: [

Sent:  Tuesday, 11 January 2011 7:55 PM
To:. Graham Keegan
Subject: Re: Releases from Wivenhogé Dam,

Received thanks graham

Sent via BlackBerry® from Telstra

From: "Graham Keegan"
Date: Tue, 11 Jan 2011 19;43;26 +1000
To:

Good evening MBRI members and other residents,

I apologize for lack of communications in'recent times — we have telecommunication probiems and | badly
needed some sleep.

Release rate was 6700cumecs at 1730hrs (05:30PM} and increasing to 8000cumecs by 2030hrs (08:30PM). This
will match release rate with estimated.inflow rate. On its own this release exceeds the peak flow rate of
approx 7500cumecs at Savage's Crossing during the 1974 flood. Flood levels along the mid-Brishane River can
be expected to be significantly h:gher than that ﬂood




Current river levels are; Lowood 21.97m (rising), Savage’s Crossing 21.67m (rising), Burton’s Bridge 17.14m
-{rising) and Mt Crosby Weir 21.64m (rising}. Approx peak river levels for 1974 flood were Lowood 22m
{unconfirmed), Savages 23.8m (DERM} and Mt Crosby 26.7m (BoM}. E

Wivenhoe Dam ls expected to reach a maximum level of 75.5m provided no further significant rainfall occurs.
This is 0.1m below the trigger level for fuse-plug No1l {centre) — this Is the major focus of the current release
strategy. If this target is achieved, we may be able to slowly reduce the release rate overnight. Please note that
our operators aré continuing their regular inspections of Wivenhoe Dam and that it is still sound.

l understand there are still power prob[ems in the area. Could one of you please confirm racelpt of this emaill

Regards,

Graham Keoagan
Engineering officer .
Queensland Bulk Water Supply Authority trading as Seqwater

seqwater

WATER FORLIFE -

- Ph Fax i ob [

PO Box 37, FERNVALE, Q., 4306.
Website | www.seqwater.com.au

Important information: This email and any attached information is intended only for the addressce and
may contain confidential and/or privileged information, If you are not the addressee, you are notified
that any transmission, distribution, or-other use of this information is strictly prohibited. The
_ confidentiality attached fo this email is not waived, lost or destroyed by reasons of mistaken delivery to
yois, If you have received this email in error please contact the sender immediately and delete the
‘material from your email system. QLD Bulk Water Supply Authority ABN75450239876 (Trading as
Seqwater). : ) _
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Webster, Stewart

Sent:  Tuesday, 11 January 2011 8:07 PM
To: 'grassco@optusnet.com.au’
Subject: Re: Releases from Wivenhoe Dam,

Matt, Jenny, thanks for the fesponse} GK

From: grassco@optusnet.com.au _

To: Graham-Keegan
Sent: TueJan 11 19:55:06 2011-
Subject: Re: Releases from Wivenhoe Dam.

‘Received thanks graham

Sent via BlackBerry® from Telstra

From: "Graham Keegan"
Date: Tue, 11 Jan 2011 19:43:26 +1000

Subject: Releases trom

Good evening MBR!I members and other residents,
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| apologize for lack of communications in recent times — we have telecommunication problems and t badly
needed some sleep.

Release rate was 6700cumecs at 1730hrs (05:30PM} and increasing to 8000cumecs by 2030hrs (08:30PM). This
will match release rate with estimated inflow rate. On its own this release exceeds the peak flow rate of
approx 7500cumecs at Savage's Crossing during the 1974 flood. Flood [evels along the mid-Brisbane River can

- be expected to be significantly higher than that fiood.

~ Current river levels are: Lowood 21.97m {rising), Savage’s Crossing 21.67m {rising), Burton’s Bridge 17.14m
~ (rlsing) and Mt Crosby Weir 21.64m (rising). Approx peak river levels for 1974 flood were Lowood 22m
(unconfirmed), Savages 23.8m (DERM) and Mt Crosby 26.7m {BoM). '

- Wivenhoe Dam is expected toreach a maximum leve! of 75.5m provided no further significant rainfali occurs.
" This is 0.1m below the trigger level for fuse-plug No1 {centre) - this is the major focus of the current release
strategy. If this target Is achieved, we may be able to slowly reduce the release rate overnight. Please note that
" our operators are continuing their regular inspections of Wivenhoe Dam and that It is still sound.

[ understand there are still power problems in the area, Could one of you please confirm receipt of this email!

Regards,
" Graham Keegan .

Engineering officer
Queensland Bulk Water Supply Authority trading as Seqwater

) seqwater

WATER FORLIVE

{ Fox N Mo» I

Ph
E

PO Box 37, FERNVALE, Q., 4306.
Waebsits | www.seqwalter.com.au

-Important information: This email and any attached information is intended only for the addressee and
may contain confidéntial and/or privileged information. If you are not the addressee, you are notified
that any transmission, distribution, or other use of this information s strictly prohibited. The
confidentiality attached to this email is not waived, lost or destroyed by reasons of mistaken delivery to
you, If you have received this email in error piease contact the sender immediately and delete the
material from your email system, QLD Bulk Water Supply Authority ABN75450239876 (Trading as
Seqwater). X :
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Webster, St.ewart'

Sent:  Tuesday, 11 January 2011 8:57 PM
To: Graham Keegan
Subject: RE: Releases from Wivenhoe Dam,

Received. Thanks for you updates Graham and your tireless work to keep us all in the loop,
Regards :
.Linda

From: Graham Keegan

Cc: Mike Foster
‘Subject: Releases from Wivenhoe Dam.

Good evening MBR! members and other residents,

| apologize for lack of communications in recent times - we have telecommunication problems and 1 badly
needed some sleep.

Release rate was 6700cumecs at 1730hrs (05:30PM) and increasing to 8000cumecs by 2030hrs (08:30PM}. This
will match refease rate with estimated Inflow rate. On ts own this release exceeds the peak flow rate of
approx 7500cumecs at Savage’s Crossing during the 1974 flood. Flood levels along the mid-Brisbane River can
be expected to be significantly higher than that flood.

Current river levels are: Lowood 21.97m (rising), Savage’s Crossing 21.67m (rising), Burtan's Bridge 17.14m
(rising) and Mt Crasby Weir-21,64m {ristng). Approx peak river levels for 1974 flood were Lowood 22m
{unconfirmed), Savages 23.8m {DERM) and Mt Crosby 26.7m {BoM]}.

Wivenhoe Dam is expected to reach a maximum fevel of 75.5m provided no further significant rainfail occurs.
“This Is 0.1m below the trigger level for fuse-plug No1 {centre) — this is the major focus of the current release
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“strategy. If this target is achieved, we may'be able to slowly reduce the release rate overnight. Please note that
our operators are continuing their regular inspections of Wivenhoe Dam and that it is sttil sound.

] understand there are still power problems in the area, Could one of you please confirm receipt of this email!

Regards,

Graham Keegan
Engineering officer
Quesnstand Bulk Water Supply Authority trading as Seqwater

{9 seqwater

- “WIXTER FOR LIFE
- Ph Fax [ Mob [

PO Box 37, FERNVALE, Q., 4306.
Website | www,segwater.com.au
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that any transmission, distribution, or other use of this information s strictly prohibited, The

- confidentiality attached to this email is not waived, lost or destroyed by reasons of mistaken delivery fo
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- Seqwater).
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Webster, Stewart

From: Jean Bray

Sent:  Tuesday, 11 January 2011 8:00 PM
- To! Graham Kesgan

Subject: RE: Releases from Wivenhoe Dam,

Graham thank you for the advice..... Joceiyn Bafley spoke to me earlier by phone....she has no power and1s
currently cut off from access to Ipswich and sufrounds.,......oure. {am happy to ring her and pass on your
information......coseavirvinensnioe Jean Bray ’

From: Graham KeegénW'
Sant: Tuesday, 11 Janua : .

Subject: Releases from. Wivenhoe Dam,
Good evening MBRI members and other residents,

| apologize for fack of communications in recent times — we have telecommunlcatlon probfems and | badly
needed some sleep

Release rate was 6700cumecs at 1730hrs (05:30PM) and Increasing to 8000cumecs by 2030hrs (08:30PM). This
will match release rate with estimated inflow rate. On Its own this release exceeds the peak flow rate of
approx 7500cumecs at Savage’s Crossing during the 1974 flood. Flood levels along the mid-Brisbane River can
be expected to be significantly higher than that flood.

Current river Ievels are: Lowood 21.97m (rlsing}, Savage s Crossing 21.67m {rising), Burton's Bridge 17.14m
{rising) and Mt Crosby Weir 21,64m (rising), Approx peak river levels for 1974 flood were Lowood 22m
{unconfirmed), Savages 23.8m (DERM) and Mt Crosby 26 7m {BoM).

Wivenhoe Dam is expected to reach a maximum level of 75.5m provided no further sign[ﬂcant rainfail occurs.
This 15 0.1m below the trigger level for fuse-plug Nol {centre} — this is the major focus of the current release
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Ph

strategy, If this target is achieved, we may be able to slowly reduce the release rate overnight, Please note that
our operators are continuing their regular inspections of Wivenhoe Dam and that it is still sound.

[ understand there are still power problems in the area. Could one of you please confirm receipt of this emait!

Regards,

Graham Keegan
Enginesring officer
Queenstand Bulk Water Supply Authority trading as Seqwater

segwater

WATER EQRLIFE

(oo [

Fax
E

PO Box 37, FERNVALE, Q., 4306,
Website | www.seqwater.com.ay
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that any transmission, distribution, or other use of this information is strictly prohibited, The
confidentiality attached to this ernaII is not waived, lost or destroyed by reasons of mistaken delivery to
you. If you have received this email in error please contact the sender immediately and delete the
material from your email system. QLD Bulk Water Supply Authorlty ABN75450239876 (Trading as
Seqwater). )
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Webster, Stewart

From: Wayne Gerard_

Sent: Tuesdéy, 11 January 2011 9:12 PM
To: Graham Keegan
Subject: Ra: Releases from Wivenhoe Dam,

Thémks Graham
Have a fantastic day
Chcérs

Wayne Gerard
Managing Director
Sales Development Group

Sent from my iPhone

- On 11/01/2011, at 7:43 PM, "Graham Keegan"_w'rote:

Good evening MBRI members and bther'residehts,

1 apologize for lack of communications in recent times — we have telecommunication
problems and 1 badly needed some sleep.

Release rate was 6700cumecs at 1730hrs (05:30PM) and increasing to 8000cumecs by
2030hrs (08:30PM), This will match release rate with estimated inflow rate, On its own
this release excecds the peak flow rate of approx 7500cumecs at Savage’s Crossing during
the 1974 flood. Flood levels along the mid-Brisbane River can be expected to be
significantly higher than that flood. :

Current river levels are; Lowood 21.97m (rising), Savage’s Crossing 21.67m (rising),
Burton’s Bridge 17.14m (rising) and Mt Crosby Weir 21.64m (rising). Approx peak river .
Jevels for 1974 flood were Lowood 22m (unconfirmed), Savages 23.8m (DERM) and Mt
Crosby 26.7m (BoM).

Wivenhoe Dam is expected to reach a maximum level of 75.5m provided no further
significant rainfall occurs, This is 0.1m below the trigger level for fuse-plug Nol (centre)
- this is the major focus of the cutrent release strategy. If this target is achieved, we may
be able to slowly reduce the release rate overnight, Please note that our operators are
continuing their regular inspections of Wivenhoe Dam and that it is still sound.




[ understand there are still power problems in the area, Could-ene of.you please confirm
receipt of this email! '

~ Regards,

Graham Keegan -
‘Enginesring officer

Queensiand Bulk Water Supply Authorify frading as Saqwater

<image001.]pg>
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Webster, Ste_lwart

From:  Liz Christonsen

Sent:  Tuesday, 11 January 2011 9:22 PM
To: Graham Kesgan
Subject: RE: Releases from Wivenhoe Dam.

Dear Graham,

Our sincere thanks for your tireless work & communications.....it s much appreciated, If that's any consolation!
. Good luck with Wivenhoe's management etc. Interesting times, heyl?

Regards,

Liz Christensen _

. Zuhra Arabian Horses & Pointer Dogs
* Fquine & Pet Photography

Pine Mountain, Australia.

Email:

or

Phone:

ational phone

(Intern
- WEBSITE:
www.zuhra-arablans.com

Subject: Releases from Wivenhoe Dam.
Date: Tue, 11 Jan 2011 19:43:26 +1000
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c: I
Good evening MBRI members and other residents, -

I apologxze for lack of communications in recent times — we have telecommumcatlon problems and I badly
needed some sleep.

Release rate was 6700cumecs at 1730hrs (05:30PM) and increasing to 8000cumecs by 2030hrs (08:30PM). This
will match release rate with estimated inflow rate, On Its own this reiease exceeds the peak flow rate of approx
7500cumecs at Savage's Crossing during the 1974 flood, Flood fevels anng the mid-Brisbane River can be
‘expected to be significantly higher than that flood.

Current river levels are: Lowood 21.97m (rising), Savage's Crossing 21.67m (rising), Burton’s Bridge 17. 14m
. (rising) and Mt Crosby Welr 21:64m (rising). Approx peak river levels for 1974 flood were Lowood 22m ’
(unconfirmed), Savages 23.8m (DERM) and Mt Crosby 26.7m (BoM).

Wivenhoe Dam Is expected to reach & maximum level of 75. 5m provided no further stgnlﬂcant rainfall occurs.
This is 0.1m below the trigger tevel for fuse-plug Nol (centre) - this Is the major focus of the current release
strategy. If this target Is achieved, we may be able to slowly reduce the refease rate overnight. Please note that
our operators are continuing thelr regular Inspections of Wivenhoe Dam and that it s stiil sound.

I understand there are still power problems in the area, Could one o ease ‘ this email!
Regards, '
Graham Keegan

Engineering officar
Queensland Bulk Water Supply Aulhority trading as Seqwater

| Fax [ Voo [

PO Box 37, FERNVALE, Q., 4306.
Website | www. _sggg{gim_

Important information: This email and any attached information Is intended only for the addressee and may
contaln confidential and/or privileged information, If you are not the addressee, you are notifled that any
transmission, distribution, or other use of this Information Is strictly prohibited, The confidentiallty attached to
this emall is not waived, lost or destroyed by reasons of mistaken dellvery to you. If you'have recelved this
emall In error please contact the sender Immediately and delete the materlal from your email system, QLD Bulk
Water Supply Authorlty ABN75450239876 (Tl rading as Seqwater).
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Webhster, Stewart

From: " phillipmorgan

Sent: Tuesday, 11 January 2011 10:01 PM

To: Graham Keegan . : )

‘Subject: . Re: Releasss from Wivenhoe Dam.

11.01.2011, received thankyou, Phillip Morgan.----- Graham Keegan

<gkeegan@seqwater, com.au> wrote:

VVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVJVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVV\;’VVV»VV.VVVVVVVVVVV

Good evening MBRI members and other residents,

I apologize for lack of communications in recent times - we have

telecommunication problems and I badly needed some sleep.

Release rate was 6700cumecs at 1730hrs {(05:30PM) and increasing to
8000cumecs by 2030hrs (08:30PM}, This will match release rate with
estimated inflow rate. On its own this release exceeds the peak flow
rate of approx 7500cumecs at Savage's Crossing during the 1974 flood.
Flood levels along the mid-Brisbane River can be expected to be
significantly higher than that flood,

current river levels are: Lowood 21.97m (rising), Savage's Crossing
21,67m {rislng), Burton's Bridge 17.1ldm (rising} and Mt Crosby Weir
21.64m (rising). Bpprox peak river levels for 1974 flood were Lowood
22m {unconfirmed), Savages 23.8m (DERM} and Mt Crosby 26.7m (BoM}., .

Wivenhoe Dam is expected to reach a maximum level of 75.5m provided no
further significant rainfall occurs. Thie is 0.1lm below the trigger
level for fuse~plug Nol (centre} - thig is the major focus of the
current release, strategy. If this target is achieved, we may be able
to slowly reduce the releagse rate overnight. Please note that our
operators are continuing their regular inspections of Wivenhoe Dam and
that it is still sound,. '

T understand there are still power problems in the area. Could one of
you please confirm receipt of this emaill .

Regards,

Graham Keegan
Engineering officer

Queensland Bulk Water Supply AButhority trading as Seqwater

—

1

134




Q0 Box 37, FERNVALE,
Q., 4306,

Website | www. seqwater.com.au <http://www.seqwater . com.au/>
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is not waived, lost or destroyed by reasons of mistaken delivery to you, If you have
received this email in error please contact the sender immediately and delete the
material from your amall system.

QLD Bulk Water Supply Authority ABN75450239876 (Trading &s Seqwater)
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Webster, Stewart

From: il & Destey Mahon [ NG

Sent:  Tuesday, 11 January 2011 10:17 PM
To:- Graham Keegan .
Subject: Re: Releases from Wivenhoe Dam. .

Received email
Thank you

Desley Mahon ' :
On 11/01/2011, at 7:43 PM, Graham Keegan wrote:

Good evening MBRI members and other residents,

1 apologize for lack of communications in recent times — we have telecommunication problems
and ! badly needed some sleep.

Release rate was 6700cumecs at 1730hrs (05:30PM} and increasing to 8000cumecs by 2030hrs
{08:30PM). This will match release rate with estimated inflow rate, On its own this release
exceeds the peak flow rate of approx 7500cumecs at Savage’s Crossing during the 1974 flood.
Flood levels along the mid-Brisbane River can be expected to be significantly higher than that
flood.

Current river levels are: Lowood 21.97m {rising), Savage's Crossing 21,67m (rising), Burton’s
Bridge 17.14m (rising) and Mt Crosby Weir 21.64m {rising). Approx peak river levels for 1974
flood were Lowood 22m {unconfirmed), Savages 23.8m (DERM) and Mt Crosby 26.7m {BoM).

Wivenhoe Dam is expected to reach a maximum level of 75.5m provided no further significant.

rainfall accurs. This is 0.1m below the trigger level for fuse-plug Nol (centre) ~ this Is the major

focus of the current release strategy. If this target is achleved, we may be able to slowly- )
reduce the release rate overnight. Please note that our operators are continulng their regular
Inspections of Wivenhoe Dam and that it is still sound.

i understand there are stifl power problems in the area. Could one of you please confirm
receipt of this emaill '

Regards,
Graham Keegan

Engineering offlcer
Queensfand Bulk Water Supply Authority frading as Seqwater

<imageOO1 Jpg>

PO Box 37, . O }
Website | www.seqwater.com.au
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privileged information. If you are not the addressee, you are notified
‘that any transmission, distribution, or other use of th!s information is

strictly prohibited. The confidentiality attached to this email is not
“waived, lost or destroyed by reasons of mistaken delivery to you. If

you have received this email in error please contact the sender

immediately and delete the material from your email system. QLD

Bulk Water Supply Authority ABN75450239876 (Trading as Seqwater).
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Webster, Stewart

Frem: Russsll Ladbrook NN
Sent:  Tuesday, 11 January 2011 10:18 PM

To: Graham Keegan

Subject: Re: Releases from Wivenhos Dam.

Thariks for your updates. Diana says she hopes Julie & familylare safe and well,
Regards, : :
Russell

Sent from my iPhone ‘

On 11/01/2011, at 7:43 PM, "Graham Keegan" | RN v/ Ot c:

Good evening MBRI members and other residents,

I apologize for lack of communications in recent times — we have telecommunication
problems and I badly needed some sleep.

" . Release rate was 6700cumecs at 1730hrs (05:30PM) and increasing to 8000cumees by
2030hrs (08:30PM), This will match release rate with estimated inflow rate. On its own
this release exceeds the peak flow rate of approx 7500cumecs at Savage’s Crossing during
the 1974 flood. Flood levels along the mid-Brisbane River can be expected to be
significantly higher than that flood.. :

Current river levels are: Lowood 21,97m (rising), Savage’s Crossing 21.67m (rising),

Burton’s Bridge 17.14m (rising) and Mt Crosby Weir 21.64m (rising). Approx peak river

levels for 1974 flood were Lowood 22m (unconfirmed), Savages 23.8m (DERM) and Mt
~ Crosby 26.7m (BoM). ' ' '

Wivenhoe Dam is expected to reach a maximum level of 75.5m provided no further

significant rainfall occurs. This is 0.1m below the trigger level for fuse-plug Nol (centre)

.~ this is the major focus of the current release strategy. If this target is achieved, we may
be able to slowly reduce the release rate overnight. Please note that our operators are
* continuing their regular inspections of Wivenhoe Darm and that it is still sound.

1 understand there are still power problems in the area. Could one of you pleage confirm
receipt of this email! _ ' :

Regards,

30/03/2011
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Graham Keagan
Engineering offlcer

Quee_nsland Bulk Waler Supply Authority frading as Seqwater
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Webster, Stewart
From:

Sent:  Thursday, 13 January 2011 9:51 AM
To: Graham Keegan
Subject: Re: Releases from Wivenhoe Dam.

l Graham,.
Just wanted to thank you for all the updates etc. through this event. The information has been
really helpful and much appreciated:- Congratulations on what I think was a very successful -
management oparation of the dam and subsequent releases and I have no doubt that it has
saved the city of Brisbane from a fate far far worse than they have suffered. I hope that the team
at the dam is recognised fully for the great work done.
Regards,
Steve Sinclair,

TURFBIZ.

--=-- Original Message -----

From: Graham Keegan

Cc; Mike Foster
Sent; Wed, 12 Jan 2011 07:15:16 +0800 (WST)

Subject: Releases from Wivenhoe Dam.
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Good morning MBRI members and other residents,

Thanks to those people who were able to confirm recelpt of

the last email - communications appeared unreliable Jast night.

The Wivenhoe Dam release reached a peak of approx 7500cumecs
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last night {all gates opened to 12m). After the rise In the lake was brought to

. a ha;lt {without triggering a fuse-plug), we confirmed that status for a few

hours and then commem':ed reduction of the release rate as inﬂoWs diminished.

At 0730hrs (07:30AM) this morning the release ratg has been reduced to approx
2500cumecs ~ lake level Is now relatively static. We -wlll hold this rate

for a short.period until the Lockyer Cl;eék peak flow enters the mld-Brlébane

River. The Wivenhoe Dam release will be increased to 3500cumecs and drainage of

the flood compartment will resume.

.Somerset Dam has continued to discharge over Its spillway

(my mistake - releases had‘not ceased completely as stated In a previous email).
The fake has now reached Ité peak (event) level. We will beé!n to drain It
Jater-today as we Increase the Wivenhae Dam release. Combined fidod releases
for the 2 Dams is expécted to exceed 2million megalitres for this event -

a return period (or probab[ilty')_ has not been aéslgned to the event yet; hoWeVer
BoM v~.;I|I eventually release that data, The concurrent event in the North Pine

River catchment has been described tentatively as 1 In 10000 yea,—rs (an extreme l

event).

Please note that there may be an Initial reduction in river
level associated with the lower release rate, but also note that river level

may rise agaln as we increase our release. Maximum flow In the river will be
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approx 4000cumecs. Our release will continue for another 7 days ~ flow rate
will gradually reduce and river crossings will re-open. No timing Is avallable
at present. Please check BoM-and traffic websites for flood information and

updates on road conditions.

Current river levels are: Lowood 21.35m (falling, unreliable
data). Savage’s Crossing 23.09m (falling), Burton’s Bridge 19.68m

(rising) and Mt Crosby Welr 26.0m (static).

we'll provide updates as Informatlon is available,

Regards,
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Graham Keegan
Engineering officer

-Queensland Bulk Water Supply Authority trading as

. Seqwater

PO Box 37, FERNVALE, Q., 4306.
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Website | www.segwater.com.au
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received this

email In error please contact the sender immediately and delete the material from your emalil
-system, . ' .

QLD Bulk Water Supply.Auth'orlty ABN75450239876 (Trading as Seqwater).
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Webster, Stewart

From:  Darren Zanow N

Sent: Weadnesday, 12 January 2011 4:17 PM
To: Graham Keegan
Subject: Re: Releases from Wivenhoe Dam.

Hi Graham.... What level are you going fo lét out until 100 percent is achieved?

Sent from my iPhone

On 12/01/2011, at 5:04 AM, "Graham Keegan" | R0 c:

~ Good morning MBRI members and other residents,

The lake level in Wivenhoe Dam is receding very slowly and clearance to the fuse-plug
© trigger is increasing. We are reducing the release rate sIowly current rate is approx

_ 4300cumecs; peak was approx 7500cumecs.

Peak river levels and current levels are!

Peak
Lowood - ~ 25.09m @ 2346hts 11/01
Savage’s Crossing 24.13M @ 0132hrs 12/01
Burton’s Bridge
Mt Crosby Weir 24.91m @ 0327hrs 12/01

Current

24,37m (falling)
23.99m (falling)
18.4m (rising)

24.84m (rising).

Levels in Lockyer Creek are also droppmg the reduction at leenhoe Dam will also

permit Lockyer Creek to drain quicker.
We’ll keep you updﬁted on our operations.

Regards,

30/03/2011
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Graham Keegan -

1

Engineering officer

Queensland Bulk Water Supply Authority trading as Seqwater
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Website | www,.seqwater.com,au

Important information: This email and any attached information is intended only for the
addressee and may contain confidential and/or privileged information. If you are not the
addressee, you are notified that any transmission, distribution, or other use of this |
information is strictly prohibited, The confidentiality attached to this email is not waived,
lost or destroyed by reasons of mistaken delivery to you. If you have received this email in
error please contact the sender immediately and delete the material from your email
system. QLD Bulk Water Supply Authority ABN75450239876 (Trading as Seqwater).
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Webster, Stewart ‘

Sent: Wednesday, 12 January 2011 9:46 PM
To: Graham Keegan
Subject: FW: Releases from Wivenhos Dam,

‘Hello Graham. Thanks for all your information. Has been-much appreciated .We are Jucky that we moved all

our plant and equipment clothes out of the house We moved up the hill to my parents in-law up the hill and

. watched in anticipation to see if our house.was going to go under. We woke 4.45 this morning to see that our

house was spared by about 400mm . | think you guys have done a great jobh in mapaging mother nature, Our
thoughts are with those who are less fortunate

Regards Anthony,Kerry,Chloe, Andrew and Hayden

. From. Graham Keegan

.Cec: Mike Foster

Subject: Releases from Wivenhoe Dam.
Good morning MBRI members and other residents,

Thanks to those people who were able to conf:rm recelpt of the last emait —~ communications appeared
unrefiable Jast night,

The Wivenhoe Dam release reached a peak of approx 7500cumecs last night (all gates opened to 12m). After
the rise in the lake was brought to a halt {without triggering a fuse-plug), we confirmed that status for a few
hours and then commenced reduction of the release rate as inflows diminished. At 0730hrs (07:30AM) this

- morning the release rate has been reduced to approx 2500cumecs — lake level Is now relatively static. We will
hold this rate for a short period until the Lockyer Creek peak fiow enters the mid-Brisbane River. The

Wivenhoe Dam release will be increased to 3500cumecs and drainage of the flood compartment will resume.
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Somerset Dam has continued to discharge over its spillway (my mistake - releases had not ceased completely
as stated in a previous email}, The lake has now reached its peak {event) level. We will begin to drain it later
today as we increase the Wivenhoe Dam release. Combined flood releases for the 2 Dams is expected to
exceed 2mtillion megalitres for this event —a return perlod {or probability} has not been assigned to the event
yet; however BoM will eventually release that data, The concurrent event in the North Pine River catchment
has been described tentatively as 1in 10000 years (an extreme event),

Pledse note that there may be an initia! reduction in tiver leve! associated with the lower release rate, but also
note that river level may rise again as we increase our release. Maximum flow In the river will be approx
4000cumecs, Our release will continue for another 7 days ~ flow rate will gradually reduce and river crossings
will re-open. No timing is available at present, Please check BoM and traffic websites for flood information and
‘updates on road conditions. . ‘

" Current river levels are: Lowood 21.35m (falfing, unreliable data). Savage’s Crossing 23.09m {falling}, Burton’s
Bridge 19.68m {rising) and Mt Crosby Weir 26.0m (static), . :

We'll provide updates as information is avallable.

Regards,

Graham Keegan
Engineering officer
" Queensland Bulk Water Supply Authority frading as Seqwater

seqwater

\WATER FOR LIFE

Fa [ o> IR

=y
E

. PO Box 37, FERNVALE, Q., 4306.
Website | www seqwater.com.au

Important information: This email and any attached information is intended only for the addressee and
may contain confidential and/or privileged information. If you are not the addressee, you are notified
that any transmission, distribution, or other use of this information is strictly prohibited. The .
_ confidentiality attached to this email is not waived, lost or destroyed by reasons of mistaken delivery to
you, If you have received this email in error please contact the sender immediately and delete the
material from your email system. QLD Bulk Water Supply Authority ABN75450239876 (Trading as

Seqwater).
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Webster, Stewart

From: Graham Kesgan
Sent:  Thursday, 13 January 2011 10:58 AM
To:  ‘'Darren Zanow'

- Subject: RE: Releases from Wivenhoe Dam.

Darren,
Sorry, Comms have only Just returmned. Phone is stifl very poor] Update will follow shortly]

Regards, ‘

Graham Keagan
Engineering offlcer
Queensland Bulk Water Supply Authorlty tradfng as Seqwater

 seqwater

WATER FOR LIFE

PO Box 37, FERNVALE, Q,, 4308.
" Website | www.segwater.com.auy .

From: Darren Zanow W
Sent: Wednesday, 12 January 17
To: Graham Keegan

Subject; Re: Releases from Wivenhoe Dam.

Hi Graham.... What level are you going to let out until 100 percent is achieved?

_Sent from my iPhone
On 12/01/2011, at 5:04 AM, "Graham Keegan"_ wrote!
- Good morning MBRI members and other residents,

The lake level in Wivenhoe Dam is receding very slowly and clearance to the fuse-plug
trigger is increasing, We are reducing the release rate slowly — current rate is approx
~ 4300cumecs; peak was approx 7500cumecs. :

Peak river levels and current levels are:

Peak Current

Lowood 25.09m @ 2346hrs 11/01 24,37m (falling)
Savage’s Crossing 24.13M @ 0132hrs 12/01 23.99m (falling)
Burton’s Bridge ' 18.4m (rising)
Mt Crosby Weir 24 91m @ 0327hrs 12/01 24,84m (rising).

Levels in Lockyer Creek are also droppmg the reduction at Wivenhoe Dam will also
permit Lockyer Creek to drain quicker.
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We'll keep you updated on our operations;

Regards,

Graham Keegan
Enginsering officer
Queenstand Bulk Water Supply Authority frading as Seqwater
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Important information; This email and any attached information is intended only for the
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addressee, you are notified that any transmission, distribution, or other use of this
information is strictly prohibited. The confidentiality attached to this email is not waived,
lost ot destroyed by reasons of mistaken delivery to'you. If you have received this email in
error please contact the sender immediately and delete the material from your email
system. QLD Bulk Water Supply Authority ABN75450239876 (Trading as Seqwater).
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Webster, Stewart

From: ~ Gratam Kesgen N

Sent:  Thursday, 13 January 2011 11:00 AM
To: _
Subject: RE; Relsases from Wivenhos Dam.,

- Steve,
Thanks for the email. I}l pass it onto the team|

Regards, - )

Graham Keegan
Engineering officer '
Queensland Bulk Water Supply Authority trading as Seqwater

9 seqwater

it "\WWAYER FORLIFE

PO Box 37, FERNVALE, Q., 4306,
Website | www.seqwater.com.au

From: stevesinclalr@westnet.com.au

Sent: Thursday, 13 January 2011 9:51 AM
To: Graham Keegan

Subject: Re: Releases from Wivenhoe Dam.

Hi Graham, _

Just wanted to thank you for all the updates etc, through this event; The Information haé been

really helpful and much appreciated. Congratulations on what I think was a very succesgsfui

management operation of the dam and subsequent releases and I have no doubt that it has

saved the city of Brisbane from a fate far,far worse than they have suffered. I hope that the team
" at the dam is recognised fully for the great work done.

Regards, -

Steve Sinclair,

TURFBIZ.

————— Original Message =-~--

From: Graham Keegan
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Cc: Mike Foster

Sent: Wed, 12 Jan 2011 07:15:16 +0800 (WST)

Subject: Releases from Wivenhoe Dam,

Good morning MBRI members and other residents,
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" Thanks to those people who were able to confirm receipt of

the last email — communications appeared unreliable last night,

"The Wivenhoe Dam release reaé:hed a peak of approx 7500cumecs

last night (all gates opened to 12m). After the rise in the lake was brought to

a halt (without trigéering a fuse-plug), we confirmed that status for a few |

hours and then'commenccci reduction of the release rate as inflows diminished.
At-0730hrs (07:30AM) this momin_g.thc' release rate has been reduced to approx
2500cumecs — lake level is now relatively static. We will holci this rate

for a short period until the Lockyer Creek peak flow enters the mid-Brisbane

River, ';I‘he Wivenhoe Dam release will be increased to 3500cumecs and drainage of

the flood compartment will resume.

Somerset Dam hras continued to discharge over its spillway

(my mistake - releases had not ceased completely as stated in a previous email),
. 'i‘he ‘lake has now reached its peak (event) level, We will begin to drain it

léter today as we increase the Wivenhoe Dam release. Combined flood releases
for the 2 Dams is expeétcd to exceed 2million megalitres fo~r this event — .
a.retm.'n period (or probability) has not been assigned to the event yet; however

| . ﬁoM will .éventu.lallj.r release that data. The concurrent event in the North Pine
River catchment has been described tentatively as 1 in 10000 years (an extreme-

¢vent).
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Please note that there may be an initial reduction in river
level associated with the lower release rate, but also note that river level
may rise again as we increase our release. Maximum flow in the river will be

approx 4000cumecs. Our release will continue for another 7 days — flow rate

will gradually reduce ahd river crossings will 're—open. No timing is available ,

at present. Please check BoM and traffic websites for flood information and

updates on road conditions.

Current river levels are; Lowood 21.35m (falling, unreliable
data), Savage’s Crossing 23.09m (félling), Burton’s Bridge 19.68m

(rising) and Mt Crosby Weir 26.0m (static).

We'll provide updates as information is available.

Regards,

Graham Keegan

Engineering officer

30/03/2011

155




Queensland Bulk Water Supply Authority trading as

Seqwater

=

PO Box 37, FERNVALE, Q., 4306.

Website | www.seqwater.com.au

Important information: This emall and any attached information is intended only for the
addressee and may ’

_ contain confidential and/or privileged information, If you are not the addressee, you are notified
that any . ’

transmission, distribution, or other use of this information s strictly prohibited, The confidentiality
attached :

to this email is not walved, lost or destroyed by reasons of mistaken delivery to you. If you have -
received this

email In error please contact the sender immediately and delete the materlal from your email
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system.

QLD Bulk Water Supply Authority ABN7§450239876 (Tt"édlng as Seqwater),
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Webster, Stewart

From: - Darren Zariow [N o

Sent:  Thursday, 13 January 2011 2:53 PM
To: Graham Keegan
Subject: Ro: Releases from Wivenhaose Dam,

Ok thanks G‘rahalﬁ

Sent from my iPhone

" On 13/01/2011, at 10:57 AM, "Graham Ke'egan“_wmte:

Darren,
Sorry, Comms have only just returned, Phane is still very poor! Update will follow shortlyl

Regards,

Graham Kesgan
Engineoring officer

Queensiand Bulk Water Supply Authority frading as Seqwater

<image001.jpg>
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PO Box 37, FERNVALE, Q., 4306.

Webslte | www.seqwaler.com.au

‘From: Datren Zanowm
Sent: Wednesday, 12 January i

.To: Graham Keegan
Subject: Re: Releases from Wivenhoa Dam,

Hi Graham.... What level are you going o let out until 100 percent is achieved?
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- Sent from my iPhone

On 12/01/2011, at 5:04 AM, "Graham Keegan" || GTczcINEIIE v~

Good moming MBRI members and other residents,

The lake level in Wivenhoe Dam is receding very slowly and clearance to the fuse-plug

trigger is increasing. We are reducing the release rate slowly ~ current rate is approx

4300cumecs; peak was approx 7500cumecs,
Peak river levels and current levels are;
" Peak

Lowood 25.09m @ 2346hrs 11/01
Savage’s Crossing 24.13M @ 0132hrs 12/01
" Burton’s Bridge

Mt Crosby Weir 24.91m @ 0327hrs 12/01

Current

24.37m (falling)
23.99m (falling)
" 18.4m (dsing)

24.84m (rising).

. Levels in Lockyer Creek are also dropping — the reductzon at Wivenhoe Dam will also

permit Lockyer Creek to drain qulcker

We'll keep you updated on our operations,

Regards,

Graham Keegan

Enginesring officer

Queensland Buifk Water Supply Authorily trading as Seqwater

<image001.jpg>
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Webster, Stewart

From: allen thomson

Sent:  Thursday, 13 January 2011 9:03 AM
To: Graham Keegan
Subject: Re: Releases from Wivenhoe Dam.

Thank you for all the mesages re releases from Wivenhoe Dam,much appreclated.Brian & Elin Thomson

Sent Wadnesday, January 12,2011 9:15 AM
Subject: Releases from Wivenhoe Dam,

Good morning MBR} members and other residents,

ThankKs to those people who were able to conflrm recelpt of the last email — communications appeared
unreliable last night.

The Wivenhoe Dam release reached a peak of approx 7500cumecs fast night (all gates opened to 12m).
After the rise in the lake was brought to a halt {without triggering a fuse-plug), we confirmed that status for
a few hours and then commenced reduction of the release rate as inflows diminished. At 0730hrs
(07:30AM)} this morning the release rate has been reduced to approx 2500cumecs —fake level is now
relatively static. We will hold this rate for a short period until the Lockyer Creek peak flow enters the mid-
Brisbane River. The Wivenhoe Dam release will be increased to 3500cumecs and dralnage of the flood
compariment will resume,

Somerset Dam has continued to discharge over its spillway (iny mistake - releases had not ceased
completely as stated in a previous email), The [ake has now reached its peak {event) level. We will begin to
draln it later today as we increase the Wivenhoe Dam release. Combined flood releases for the 2 Dams is
expected to exceed 2million megalitres for this event — a return period {or probability} has not been
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assigned to the event \jet; however BoM will eventually release that data, The concurrent event in the
North Pine River catchment has been described tentatively as 1 in 20000 years {an extreme event).

Please note that there may be an initial reduction in river level associated with the lower release rate, but
also note that river level may rise again as we increase our release, Maximum flow in the river wiltbe
approx 4000cumecs. Our release will continue for another 7 days ~ flow rate will gradually reduce and river
‘crossings will re-open. No timing is avallable at present. Please check BoM and traffic websites for flood
information and updates on road conditions, .

Current river levels are: Lowood 21.35m (falling, unreliable data). Savage’s Crossing 23.09m {falling),
Burton’s Bridge 19.68m (rlsing) and Mt Crosby Weir 26.0m (static).

© We'll provide updates as information Is avaitable.

‘Regards,
Graham Keegan

Engineering officer - : '
Queensland Bulk Water Supply Authority trading as Seqwater

$ seqwater

WATER FORLIFE

L - -

PO'Box 37, FERNVALE, Q., 4306,
Website | www.seqwater.com.au
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‘notified that any transmission, distribution, or other use of this information is strictly prohibited. The
confidentiality attachied to this email is not waived, lost or destroyed by reasons of mistaken
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delete the matetial from your email system, QLD Bulk Water Supply Authority ABN75450239876
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Webster, Stewart

From: Andy and Desley Chalmers_

Sent:  Tuesday, 18 January 2011 7:01 AM
To: Graham Keegan o
Subject: Releases from Wivenhoe and Somerset Dams

Hi Graham
Thank you for aliyour updates regarding the releases from the dams.

We are members of the MBRI, We have had to change our email address. Would you please '
update your records to our new email address. :

From: _
To I

Thanks

Andy and Destey Chalmers '

——————————————————————————————— Safe Stamp-——-----—---——-—--—--—-—--------------———---—--—-—-——
Your Anti-virus Service scanned this email. It is safe from known viruseg.
For more information regarding this service, please contact your gervice provider
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Webster, Stewart

From: Graham Keegan

Sent:  Tuesday, 18 January 2011 7:42 AM

To: 'Andy and Desley Chalmers'

Subject: RE: Releases from Wivenhoe and Somerset Dams

Andy & Desley,
‘ W_ill do. New update will follow later this morning,

Regards,

Graham Keegan
Engineering officer
. Queensland Bulk Water Supply Authority frading as Seqwater

o

PO Box 37, .
Wehsite | méggwater com.gg

From: Andy and Desley Chalmers
Sent: Tuesday, 18 January 2011 7:01 AM
To: Graham Keegan
- Subject: Releases from Wwenhoe and Somerset Dams

Hi Graﬁam
Thank you for all your updates regarding the releases from the dams.

We are members of the MBRI. We have had to change our email address, Would you please
update your records to our new email address,

From:
To:
Thanks

Andy and Desley Chalmers

———————————————— L T % 4= SEAMD~ === mwm s o s s s s
Your antl-virus Service scanned this email. It is safe from known viruses.
For more information regarding thisg service, pleasge contact your gervice provider

30/03/2011 ' - ) : . 164




Webster, Stewart
From: -

Sent: 'I"uesday, 18 January 2011 8:52 AM
To: Graham Keegan '
Subjost; Re: Releases from Wivenhee and Somerset Dams.

Thanks Graham - your correspondencé is invaluable.

Sent via BlackBerry® from Telstra

From: “Graham Keegan" [N

Datg: 149:06 +

Subject: Releases from Wivenhoe and Somerset Dams,
Good morning MBRI members ahd o’;her residents,

Somerset Dam has returned to FSL and minor releases continue via a cone valve to manage base-flow from the
catchment. ’ '

At 07:00AM Wivenhoe Dam was at EL 67.76m AHD and falling slowly, Gate closures commenced at 2PM
yesterday but ceased at midnight due to problems at Lowood WTP, Closures will resume at 9AM today -~
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current release rate is approx 2000cumecs.

Flood releases are expected to cease on Thursday morning. Minor releases will continue via cone valve and

* hydro {if avaitable). Fernvale bridge is now out of water but remains closed due to road maintenance and
power issues. Other crossings will open progressively as the release rate reduces, but Twm Bridges will remain
closed until low level releases cease.

Regards,

Graham Keegan
Engineering officer
Queensland Bulk Water Supply Authority trading as Seqwater

WATER FOR LIFE

PO Box 37, .
‘Website | waww. segwater com. a;;

Important information: This email and any attached information is intended only for the addressee and
may contain confidential and/or privileged information, If you are not the addressee, you are notified
that any transmission, distribution, or other use of this information is strictly prohibited, The
confidentiality attached to this email is not waived, lost or destroyed by reasons of mistaken delivery to
you. If you have received this email in error please contact the sender immediately and delete the
material from your email system. QLD Bulk Water Supply Authority ABN75450239876 (Tradmg as
Seqwater).

e e e Safe Stamp--——ce-mes e nd—an e o m e -
Your Anti-virus Service scanned this email. It is safe from known viruses.
For more information regarding this service, please contact your service provider,

30/03/2011 : 166




Webster, Stewart

From: Al& Jom

Sent:  Tuesday, 18 January :

To: Graham Keegan |

Subject: RE: Releases from Wivenhos and Somerset Dams,

Graham

Words can’t express the gratitude we feel for the exemplary manner in which you did your job dyring the flood
~ crisls. Undoubtedly your efforts have saved lives & property and reduced the impacts on others. You're one of
the heroes of this event.

Cheers Jocelyn Bailey {627 Riverside Dr Pine Mtn)

PS We met at the meeting held at Wivenhoe on 10 Dec {Mid Brisbane Rlver Irrigators, Seqwater,
SEQCatchments). ] was the short haired lady concerned about bank slumping caused by water releases being
reduced too quickly. ) )

. From: Graham Keegan I
2011 8:

Oth

Cc: Mike Foster; Paul Bird; Danlel Garcla
Subject: Releases from Wivenhoe and Somerset Dams.

Good morning MBRI members and oth_er residents,

Somarset Dam has returned to FSL and minor releases continue via a cone valve to manage base-flow from the
catchment, '

At 07:00AM Wivenhoe Dam was at EL 67.76m AHD and falling slowly. Gate closures commenced at 2PM
yesterday but ceased at midnight due to problems at Lowood WTP, Closures will resume at 9AM today -
current release rate is approx ZOOchmgps. )
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Flood releases are expected to cease on Thursday morning. Minor releases will continue via cone valve and
hydro (if available). Fernvale bridge is now out of water but remalns closed due to road maintenance and

~ power issues. Other crossings will open progressively as the release rate reduces, but Twm Bridges will remain
closed until low level re[eases cease,

Regards,

Graham Keegan
Engineering officer
Queensland Bulk Watar Supply Authority tradmg as Seqwater

&9 scqwater

\IATHR FOR LIFE

. 00X .
Website | www, seqwater.com.au

Important information: This email and any attached information is intended only for the addressee and
may contain confidential and/or privileged information. If you are not the addressee, you are notified
that any transmission, distribution, or other use of this information is strictly prohibited. The
confidentiality attached to this email is not waived, lost or destroyed by reasons of mistaken delivery to
you. If you have received this email in etror please contact the sender immediately and delete the
material from your email system. QLD Bulk Water Supply Authority ABN75450239876 (Trading as

. Seqwater)
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" Fromt: Al & Jo

Webster, Stewart

From: Graham Kéegan
Sent:  Tuesday, 18 January 2011 9:35 AM
To:  'Al&Jos' '
' Subject: RE: Releases from Wivenhoe and Somerset Dams,

Jocelyn,

Thanks. 1 do remember you from our meeting. Hopefuliv we'll be able to meet with MBRI again soon — see you

. then.

Regards,
Graham Keegan

Engineering officer
Quaensland Bulk Water Supply Authorily {rading as Seqwater

D seqwater

. WATER FORLIPE

ox 37, .
Woebsite | www.s ggﬂgtgr gom ay

Sent: Tuesday, 18 January 2011 9:15 AM
To: Graham Keegan )
Subject: RE: Releases from Wivenhoe and Somerset Dams,

" Graham

Words-can’t express the gratitude we feel for the exemplary manner in which you did your job during the flood

" crisis. Undoubtedly your efforts have saved lives & property and reduced the Impacts on others. You're one of
- the heroes of this event,

Cheers jocelyn Bailey {627 Riverside Dr Plne Mtn)

PS We met at the meeting held at Wivenhoe on 10" pec {Mid Brisbane River [rrigators, Seqwater,
SEQCatchments). was the short haired lady concerned about bank slumping caused by water releases being
reduced too quickly.. )

From' Graham Keegan
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Cc: Mike Foster; Paul Bird;

r

Subject: Releases from Wivenhoe and Somerset Dams,
" Good morning MBRI members and other resldénts,

Somerset Dam has returned to FSi. and minor releases continue via a cone valve to manage base-flow from the
catchment.

At 07:00AM Wivenhoe Dam was at EL 67.76m AHD and falling slowly. Gate closures commenced at 2PM
yesterday but ceased at midnight due to problems at Lowood WTP, Closures will resume at 9AM.today —~
current release rate Is approx 2000cumecs. )

Flood releases are expected to cease on Thursday morning. Minor releases will continue via cone valve and

. hydro {if available). Fernvale bridge Is now out of water but remains closed due to road malntenance and
power issues. Other crossings will open progreséively as the release rate reduces, but Twin Bridges will remain,
closed until low level releases cease, o

Regards,
~ Graham Keegan

_Engineering officer ' ’
Queensland Bulk Water Supply Authority trading as Seqwater

9 seqwater

'\WATER FORLIFE
Ph Fax oo [

PO Box 37, FERNVALE, Q., 4306.
Website | www.seqwater,com.au

Important information! This email and any attached information is intended only for the addressee and
may contain confidential and/or privileged information, If you are not the addressee, you are notified
that any transmission, distribution, ot other use of this information is strictly prohibited. The
confidentiality aftached to this email is not waived, fost or destroyed by reasons of mistaken delivery to
you, If you have received this email in error please contact the sender immediately and delete the
material from your email system. QLD Bulk Water Supply Authority ABN75450239876 (Trading as

- Seqwater).

Information from ESET Smart Security, version of virus signature database 5795
(20110117) ' : : )

The message was checked by ESET Smart Security,

30/03/2011 . oo - : ’ 170




hitp://www.eset.com

. Information from BESET Smart Security, version of virus signature database 5793
(20110117) - '

. The message was checked by ESET Smart Security.

hitp://www,.eset.com

' .. Information from ESET Smart Security, version of virus signature database 57935
(20110117) : '

The message was checked by ESET Smart Security.

htip://www.eset.com : ) .

e m e — e —————— Saf@ SEAMP==== === m———————— e

Your Anti-virus Service scanned this email. It is safe from known viruses. N
For more information regarding this service, please contact your service .provider.
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Webster, Stewart — : ——— e —

Sent: ) ednasday, anuary 2011 9:55 AM

To: Graham Keegan
Subject: Re: Releases from Wivenhoe Dam.

Thank you Graham for your updates on Dam releagses during the present crigis, You and
your colleagues must have besen under extreme stress as the rain kept falling and the
. dams ‘rising. Your emails were a source of comfort in knowing what was about to happen.

Oour house at Kholo was inundated, and we've lost pretty much all our possessions but
we're safe and we'll be fine. We attribute our safety primarily to you for your
“updates, often gent in the early hours of the morning.

‘We understand you had to operate the damg according to the law and vou did a
marvellous job given the circumstances. However, we fear that this could happen again,
since it appears the dams will still be held at 100% FSL,

Are you being asked for any input as to how to reduce the Dams capacities in this very
wet summer to prevent a reoccurrence of this situation in the next few months?

Again, thanks for your emails. You provided an essential warning service to us and I
aope you your services will be recognimed officially.

If you need any support from us, pléasé let us know.

Best wishes,

Good morning MBRI members and other residents,

Gate releases from Wivenhoe Dam will cease at noon today. Low level
releases will continue via cone valve (and hydro if available) until
further notice.

all crossings will be free of water from tbnight, except College's
Crossing (tomorrow) and Twin Bridges (indefinitely). Please note that

some damage is already noticeable on or around major bridges and that
local authorities will need to inspect all crossings prior to opening
.them for traffic. ’

Regards,
Graham Keegan

Engineering officerx -

Queensland Bulk Water Supply Authority trading as Segwater

VY VYV VYV VY VYYVYYVYVYVYVVVYVVYYVVYVYVY
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PO Box 37, FERNVALE,

Website | www.seqwater.com.au <http://www,segwater.com,au/>

Important information: This email and any attached information is
intended only for the addressee and may contain confidential and/or
privileged information. If you are not the addressee, you are notified
that ‘any transmission, distribution, or other use of this information
is strictly prohibited. The confidentiality attached to this email is
not waived, lost or destroyed by reasons of mistaken delivery to you,
If you have received this email in error please contact the sender
immediately and delete the material from your email system,

QLD Bulk Water Supply Authority ABN75450239876 (Trading as Seqwater).

vvvvvvvvvvvv'vvvvvvvvvvvvvvvv’v'

------------ mmmmsmsmsemenen——=Safe Sramp === = o o e s s
Your Anti-virus Service scanned this email. It is safe from known viruses.
For. more information regarding this service, please contact your service- prov1der
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| Webster, Stewart

From: Graham Ke_eganW
Sent: _ Wednesday, 18 Janua :

To ——

Subject: RE: Releases from Wivenhoe Dam,

Ray. and Jane,

Thanks for the support. I'm also very'sofry to hear about your losses - I have geen
some of the sgame in Wivenhoe Pocket near my home,

Feedback is always useful. There are 2 ways to provide it - one is through the
Seqwater website (Contact Us section} and the other is through submissions to the
upcoming Royal Commission. If you have specific concerns about our operations, lack of
_or poor communications, etc, don't hegitate to provide comment.

Regards,
Gfaham Keegan

Engineering officer
'.Queensland Bulk Water Supply Authorlty trading as Seqgwater

1 o [

PO Box 37, FERNVALE, Q., 4306.

T 0r1g1na1 Message-»~-~-

From: xmiller@bordernet.com.au [mallto rmlller@bordernet cont.au)
Sent: Wednesday, 12 January 2011 9155 AM

To: Graham Keegan

Subject:; Re: Releases from‘W1venhoe Dam.

Thank you Graham for your updates on Dam releases during the present crigis. You and
your colleagues must have been under extreme stress as the rain kept falllng and the
dams rising. Your emails were-a source of comfort in knowing what was about to happen.

our house at Kholo was inundated, and we’ve lost pretty much all our possessions but
we're safe and we'll be fine. We attribute our safety primarily to you for your
updates, often gsent in the early hours of the morning.

We understand you had to operate the dams according to the law and you did a
marvellous job given the.circumstances. However, we fear that this could happen .again,
‘since it appears the dams will still be held at 100% FSL.

Are you being asked for any input as to how to reduce the Dams capacities in this very
wet summex to prevenL a reoccurrence of this 51tuat10n in the next few montha?

Again, thanks for'your emails. You provided an essential warning service to us and I
hope you your services will be recognlsed officially. .

if ydu need any aupport from us, please let us know,
Best wishes,

Ray and Jane Miller (138 Skyline Drive, Kholo}
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Good morning MBRI members and other residents,

Gate releages ‘from Wivenhoe Dam will cease at noon today. Low level
releases will continue via cone valve {and hydro if availlable) until
further notice.

All crossings will be free of water from tonight, except College's
Crossing (tomorrow) and Twin Bridges {indefinitely). Please note that
gome damage is already noticeable on or around major brldges and that
local authorities will need to inspect all c¢rossings prior to opening
them for trafflc

Regards,

Graham Keegan
Engineering officer

Queensland Bulk Water Supply Authority trading as Seqwater

Ph (07) 54278135 | Fax (07) 54261097 } Mob 0437 836153
| E gkeegan@seqgwater.com,au <mail£o:gkeegan@seqwater.com.au>

LWIC 2470 Brisbane Valley nghway, via Fernvale PO Box 37, FERNVALE,
Q.. 4306,

Website | www.segwater.com.au <http://www.seqwater.com.au/>

.Important information: This email and any attached information is

. intended only for the addressee and may contaln confidential and/or
pr1v1leged information., If you are not the addresses, you are notlfled
that any transmission, distribution, or other use of this information
ig strictly prohibited. The confidentiality attached to this email is
not waived, lost or destroved by reasons of mistaken delivexy to you.
If you have received this email in error please contact the gsender
immediately and delete the material from your email system, ’

QLD Bulk Water Supply Authority ABNT75450239876 (Trading as Segwater}.
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Your Anti-virus Service scanned thig email. It is safe from known viruses.
For more Information regarding this service, please contact your service provider.
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